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IMPORTANT NOTICE

Please note that all lots are sold subject to the Conditions of Sale and Limited Warranty, as set forth in the accompanying terms and on our website. As stated in the Conditions of Sale, all lots are sold on an “as is” basis. Prospective bidders should review the Conditions of Sale and Limited Warranty. All bidders without exception must register. 

In conjunction with the auction, the McCracken Research Library will hold a dinner at the Buffalo Bill Historical Center on Wednesday, October 16, at 6 p.m. Tickets are $75. For reservations contact Jill Osiecki Gleich at jillo@bbhc.org or 307-578-4025.

Seating at the auction will be limited. Only registered bidders with reservations may attend the live auction. Please phone, fax, or e-mail us for a seating reservation if you plan to attend the live auction. Online bidding is available through LiveAuctioneers.com and eBayLiveAuctions.com. We will be pleased to execute your live phone bids or confirmed absentee bids without charge and without responsibility for errors and subject to the Conditions of Sale and Limited Warranty as set forth at the back of this brochure.
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1. ADAMS, Ramon F. The Old-Time Cowhand. New York: Macmillan Company, 1961. Illustrations by Nick Eggenhofer. Very fine in original cloth and slipcase. First edition, limited edition (#338 of 350 copies, signed by Adams and Eggenhofer). Adams, Guns 12. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Eggenhofer 18). ($150-300)

2. APPLEGATE, Jesse. A Day with the Cow Column in 1843.... Chicago: The Caxton Club, 1934. Superb in original cloth. First edition thus, limited edition (300 copies). Adams, Herd 108. Howes A294. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 15. Mintz, 11. Smith 263. Firsthand account of one of the great, early trail drives into the Oregon country. ($200-400)

3. [ATLAS]. GARCÍA CUBAS, Antonio. Atlas metódico para la enseñanza de la geografía de la República Mexicana.... Mexico, 1874. 17 leaves of plates containing 33 lithograph maps of Mexico. [Bound with] CORTAMBERT, E. Petit atlas de géographie moderne dressé sous la direction de E. Cortambert. [Paris, ca. 1852]. 12 hand-colored folded lithograph maps. 4to, contemporary Mexican leather over boards. Palau 98728. Porrúa (1949) 6924. ($500-1,000)
4. BACLE, Cesár Hipólito. Colección general de las marcas del ganado de la provincia de Buenos-Aires. Buenos Aires, 1975. 15 folding leaves of brands. Folio, original unbound signatures in original leather folder. Fine in publisher’s slipcase. Limited edition (500 copies), facsimile of the original edition (1830) of an exceedingly rare brand book. ($250-500) 

5. BATES, Ed. F. History and Reminiscences of Denton County. Denton, [1918]. Plates, including photographic panoramas. 8vo, original gilt-lettered black cloth. Fine. First edition of the first reliable history of Denton County, Texas. Adams, Guns 168. Adams, Herd 222. Adams, One-Fifty 6. CBC 1328. Dykes, Kid 70. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, p. 15. Howes B234. ($250-500) 

6. BECKER, Robert H. Diseños of California Ranchos Maps of Thirty-Seven Land Grants [1822-1846]... San Francisco: [Grabhorn Press for] The Book Club of California, 1964. 37 maps of ranchos. Folio, original cloth over boards. Very fine. First edition, limited edition (400 copies). Howell 50, California 1293: “A fascinating and beautiful volume on the ranchos of Mexican California.” Reese, Six Score 9n. ($250-500) 

7. BELL, James G. A Log of the Texas-California Cattle Trail, 1854.... Edited by J. Evetts Haley. [Austin], 1932. 8vo, original stiff blue printed wrappers. Very good, with presentation inscription signed by Haley. First separate edition, limited edition (100 copies). Adams, Herd 235. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 26. Graff 242. Howes B326. Robinson 328. ($300-600)

8. [BORDERLANDS]. MEXICO. COMISIÓN DE LA PESQUISIDORA DE LA FRONTERA DEL NORDESTE. Reports of the Committee of Investigation Sent in 1873 by the Mexican Government to the Frontier of Texas.... New York, 1875. 3 folding lithograph maps with original color, one showing ranches along both sides of the Rio Grande. 8vo, original wrappers. First American edition and first edition in English of one of the most important borderlands reports. This report has been compared to the Pichardo treatise for its importance to Texas and borderlands history. Adams, Guns 1108. Adams, Herd 558 & 2264. Graff 2765. Howes I32 (see also T143). Palau 119576-8. ($1,200-2,400)

9. [BORDERLANDS]. MEXICO. SECRETARÍA DE RELACIONES EXTERIORES. Memoranda y notas.... Mexico, 1877. Text in English and Spanish. 8vo, original green printed wrappers. A rare, official adjunct to the Borderland troubles of the 1870s, setting forth mutual recriminations of Mexico and the U.S. First edition. Not in standard sources. ($500-1,000)

10. BRACKENRIDGE, H. M. Views of Louisiana; Together with a Journal of a Voyage up the Missouri River, in 1811. Pittsburgh, 1814. Exceptionally fine in original tree sheep. First edition of a basic narrative of early exploration of the trans-Mississippi West, including Lisa’s account of Yellowstone in 1807. Clark, Old South II:136. Graff 379. Howes B688. Jones 767. Plains & Rockies IV:12:1. Streeter Sale 1776. ($1,000-2,000)

11. BRATT, John. Trails of Yesterday. Lincoln, etc., 1921. Very fine, unopened, and bright copy in original pictorial cloth and glassine d.j. First edition. Adams, Herd 310. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (de Yong 6); Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Howes B725. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 16. Reese, Six Score 13. ($200-400)

12. BROOKS, Bryant B. Memoirs.... Glendale: Clark, 1939. Author’s signed presentation copy. First edition, limited edition. Adams, Herd 332. Dobie, p. 98 (very arch comment!). Howes B814. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 14.

13. BUEL, J. W. Life and Marvelous Adventures of Wild Bill, the Scout.... St. Louis: W. S. Bryan, Publisher, 1880 [copyrighted 1879 by W. S. Bryan]. 8vo, original pictorial wrappers. First edition, known by only a few copies, with the imprint of W. S. Bryan, rather than the usually cited Belford, Clarke & Co. imprint. See: Adams, One-Fifty 21. Adams, Six-Guns 316. Graff 468. Howes B935. Streeter Sale 4285. Wright III:761. Generally conceded to be the first biography of the legendary Wild Bill. ($1,500-2,500)

14. BUTCHER, S. D. Pioneer History of Custer County and Short Sketches of Early Days in Nebraska. Broken Bow, 1901. Copious photographic text illustrations, mostly by Butcher. 4to, original cloth. Worn and fragile copy of a rare book with important documentary photographs. First edition. Adams, Guns 350. Adams, Herd 385. Howes B1048. Butcher (1856-1927) established a photographic gallery in Custer County in 1886. ($600-1,200)

15. [CAMEL EXPERIMENT]. UNITED STATES. SECRETARY OF WAR (Jefferson Davis). Report of the Secretary of War...Respecting the Purchase of Camels for the Purpose of Military Transportation. Washington, 1857. 8vo, original cloth. First edition. Graff 436. Greenly, Camels in America, pp. 41-42. An exotic chapter of Western history, the introduction of camels as pack-train animals in Texas and the Southwest. ($150-300)

16. CAMP, Charles L. Muggins the Cow Horse. [Denver, 1928]. 8vo, original wrappers. Very fine copy of a nifty horse book with lively design and wonderful illustrations. First edition. Adams, Herd 401. McCracken, 101, p. 22: “A rare piece of Wyomingana.” ($150-300)

17. CATLIN, George. Calendar for the year 1900, with 12 color illustrations after Catlin: The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York.... N.p., [1899]. Very good. Unusual Catlin ephemera. ($250-500)

18. CATLIN, George. North American Indians: Being Letters and Notes.... Edinburgh, 1926. 320 chromolithograph images. 2 maps. 2 vols., 8vo, original gilt pictorial cloth. A fine, bright set in the striking bindings. Handsome reprint of the original edition published in London in 1841. Cf: Howes C241. McCracken 8n. Pilling 689. Plains & Rockies IV:84:1. Raines, p. 46. Streeter Sale 1805. Tyler, Prints of the American West, pp. 46-55. ($800-1,600)
19. [CHORPENNING, JR., George]. A Brief History of the Mail Service...and the Indian Depredations Committed upon the Mail Trains of George Chorpenning on the Several Routes between Salt Lake and California from May 1st, 1850, to July, 1860. N.p., [ca. 1871]. Lithograph map. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good. Rare. First edition. Jones 284. Streeter Sale 3107: “The classic pamphlet on the overland mail from Salt Lake City to California in the eighteen-fifties... [The] map is unusual and of great interest.-TWS.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #1222 & V, p. 36 ($7,500-15,000)
20. [CLARK, O. S.]. Clay Allison of the Washita, First a Cow Man and Then an Extinguisher of Bad Men: Recollections of Colorado, New Mexico, and the Texas Panhandle.... [Attica, 1922]. 8vo, original wrappers. Fine, signed by author. Second edition, revised and enlarged. Adams, Guns 430. Adams, One-Fifty 29: “This latter edition has an introduction and a map not in the 1920 edition. This edition, too, has become scarce and is the only one known to many bibliophiles.” Dykes, Kid 83. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, p. 29n. Graff 740. Howes C445. Vandale 33n. ($600-1,200)
21. CLARKE, A. B. Travels in Mexico and California...to the Mining Districts of California. Boston, 1852. 12mo, original wrappers. Very good.
First edition. Cowan I, p. 48. Cowan II, p. 128. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 49. Graff 746. Hill II: 302. Howes C451. Jones 1275. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 138. Plains & Rockies IV:210. Streeter Sale 3169: “Though this is not one of the rarest ‘overlands,’ it is one of the most interesting... [the author’s] route had not previously been described.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 41. ($1,200-2,400)

22. CLAY, John. My Life on the Range. Chicago, [1924]. Illustrations include Huffman photos. Exceptionally fine and bright in original cloth, mostly unopened, signed by author. First edition of “one of the classics of cattle books” (Streeter Sale 2396). Adams, Guns 434. Adams, Herd 475. Dobie, pp. 98-99. Graff 748. Howes C470. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 153. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 2. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 16. Reese, Six Score 19. Vandale 34. ($200-400)

23. CLYMAN, James. James Clyman, American Frontiersman, 1792-1881...Edited by Charles L. Camp. San Francisco, 1928. Very fine in original cloth, d.j. First edition in book form (330 copies printed). Cowan II, p. 132. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 88. Flake 2439. Graff 769. Howes C81. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 3. Kurutz (in Volkmann, Zamorano 80 Catalogue #19): “His diary entries give an important picture of northern California on the eve of the American takeover and Gold Rush.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 3. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 7, 102, 169. Paher, Nevada 359n: “Rare.” Streeter Sale 3095. Zamorano 80 #19. ($250-500) 
24. COAHUILA (State). COMISIÓN DE LÍMITES DE COAHUILA. Documentos relativos a la linea divisoria y mapa que determinan los límites del Estado de Coahuila con el de Durango y Zacatecas. Saltillo, 1881. Lithograph map. 8vo, original wrappers. First edition. Eberstadt, Texas 162:776 (the only copy we trace on the market in the past few decades). The map shows the historical extent of Coahuila’s claims, including territory which was then in Texas. ($400-800)
25. COBURN, Wallace D. Rhymes from a Round-Up Camp. Los Angeles, 1925. Illustrations by Charles M. Russell. 12mo, original cloth. Fine with author’s long, nostalgic signed and branded presentation inscription.
Fourth edition, “new edition, revised and enlarged,” with Russell’s tribute to Coburn (not in prior editions). Yost & Renner, Russell I:8e. ($250-500)
26. [CODY, WYOMING]. Birds-eye View of Cody, Wyo. Postcard with oval photographic bird’s-eye view of Cody from the northwest with mountains in distance. Fine, unused. This extremely rare view dates from the first decade of Cody, which was founded in 1895 by Buffalo Bill. ($100-200)

27. [COX, James]. Historical and Biographical Record of the Cattle Industry and the Cattlemen of Texas and Adjacent Territory. St. Louis, Missouri, 1895. Folio, original brown pictorial leather. Fine copy, with the color frontispiece (often lacking). First edition. Adams, Herd 593: “No collector’s library would be complete without it.” Basic Texas Books 34: “One of the rarest Texas books.” Dobie, p. 100: “In 1928 I traded a pair of store-bought boots to my uncle Neville Dobie for his copy of this book. A man would have to throw in a young Santa Gertrudis bull now to get a copy.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Graff 891. Howes C820. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 15. Merrill, Aristocrats, pp. 9-10, 17. Reese, Six Score 24: “One of the ‘big four’ cattle books, and after Freeman’s Prose and Poetry, the most important.... Vital and useful.” Saunders 2846. Vandale 44. ($7,000-15,000)

28. DAYTON, Edson C. Dakota Days May 1886-August 1898. [Clifton Springs, New York: Privately printed], 1937. Superb copy in original cloth. First edition, limited edition (#241 of 300 copies). Adams, Herd 665. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 28. Dobie, p. 102. Howes D165. Reese, Six Score 29: “A well educated easterner, [Dayton] gives an interesting perspective on life in the Dakotas during the hard years of the 1890s.” ($250-500)

29. [DIRECTORY: COLORADO]. [WALLIHAN & BIGNEY]. The Rocky Mountain Directory and Colorado Gazetteer, for 1871.... Denver: [Chicago: Rounds & Kane, Printers, 1870]. 8vo, original cloth. Ex-library: Concord Free Public Library. Very good, complete copy. First edition. Howell 52:98: “Difficult to locate in any condition.” Howes C611. Streeter Sale 4280: “This Directory gives useful information on the early territorial history of Colorado, including the various conventions and forms of government in the early days, railroads, colonization, and early mining-TWS.” ($500-1,000) 

30. [DIRECTORY: COLORADO: DENVER]. WHARTON & WILHELM. History of the City of Denver from its Earliest Settlement to the Present Time...To Which is Added a Full and Complete Business Directory.... Denver: Byers & Dailey, 1866. 8vo, original wrappers printed on pink paper, bound in contemporary sheep. Very good, association copy, signed by printer “Wm. N. Byers, Denver, Col.” First edition. Anderson Sale 1686 (fetched $290 in 1922): “Among connoisseurs of Rocky Mountain lore, this little volume has long been esteemed as one of the rarest and most to be desired of books printed in the Territory.” Graff 4617. Howes W303. Jones 295: “Excessively rare.” McMurtrie & Allen, Early Printing in Colorado 73. Streeter Sale 2172: “The first history of Denver and one of the rarest Colorado local histories.” ($2,000-4,000)

31. [DIRECTORY: MONTANA]. [WARNER, Frank W.]. Montana Territory. History and Business Directory 1879....With a Sketch of the Vigilantes. Helena: Fisk Brothers, [1879]. Illustrations and map. 8vo, original leather over grey printed and pictorial boards. Very good. First edition. Adams, Guns 2318: “Contains a twenty-chapter reprint of Dimsdale’s Vigilantes of Montana. Rare.” Graff 4539. Howes W108: “Includes first reprint of Dimsdale's Vigilantes.” McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 121. Streeter Sale 2251. ($2,500-5,000)

32. [DIRECTORY: UTAH]. SLOAN, Edward L. Gazeteer [sic] of Utah, and Salt Lake City Directory...1874. Salt Lake City, 1874. Folding plate with maps and portrait of Brigham Young. 8vo, original cloth. Very good. Laid in is publisher’s printed broadside ad: The Live Paper of the Rocky Mountains....First edition. Flake 7756. Cf. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West Vol. V, Part 2, pp. 278-279 & 1213 (listing the first appearance of the maps in 1870, which are illustrated op. p. 280). Cartographer Bernard Arnold Martin Froiseth was Utah’s first important map maker. ($1,000-2,000)
33. [DIRECTORY: UTAH]. SLOAN, Robert W. Utah Gazetteer and Directory of Logan, Ogden, Provo and Salt Lake Cities for 1884.... Salt Lake City, 1884. 634 pp., map, illustrations. 8vo, original cloth. Very good. First edition. Adams, Herd 2082. Flake 7761. ($750-$1,500)
34. DRIGGS, B. W. History of Teton Valley, Idaho. Caldwell: Caxton Printers, 1926. A fine copy in original boards, signed twice in red pencil by noted Wyoming historian, feminist, and educator Grace Raymond Hebard. First edition. Adams, Guns 635. Adams, Herd 725: “Scarce.” Flake 3010. ($150-300) 

35. EATON, Joseph Horace & Frederic Augustus Percy. 6 original watercolor sketches of New Mexico, Arizona, and Texas, drawn on site in 1855. Provenance: Direct descendant of William Watt Hart Davis. The watercolors are the original artwork from which engravings were made to accompany William Watt Hart Davis’ El Gringo; or New Mexico and Her People (New York: Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 1857), one of the earliest full-length books on New Mexico in English. Eaton’s and Percy’s paintings are unpretentious, on-the-spot images, which in their simplicity beautifully document the West and Borderlands without mythology or drama. As early images of the Southwest, these watercolors rank with the U.S. iconography of Abert, Emory, and Bartlett. List of watercolors, first five by Eaton, last by Percy: (1) “`Cañoncito Bonito’ Navajo country N. Mex Site of `Fort Defiance’....” Present-day Arizona at a Navajo reservation, at the mouth of Canyon Bonito about seven miles north of Window Rock, Arizona, and twenty-five miles northwest of Gallup, New Mexico. (2) “Upper Covero...near the San Mateo mountain, road from Albuquerque to Fort Defiance. N. Mex.” (3) “Lower Covero...near the San Mateo mountain.” (4) “View of Don Fernando de Taos N.M....” (5) “View of Fra Cristoval Mountains... Looking southward from Fort Craig.” (6) “Fort Bliss Texas looking east...” Panoramic view showing interior of Fort Bliss with troops on parade, large U.S. flag flying at center. ($100,000-200,000)

36. EDWARDS, J. B. Early Days in Abilene.... N.p., n.d. [1938]. Folio, original wrappers, stapled (as issued). Very fine. First separate printing of material that originally appeared in the Abilene Chronicle in 1896. Adams, Guns 662. Adams, Herd 746: “Scarce.” Adams, One-Fifty 50. Campbell, p. 121. CBC 4257 (cited in error for Abilene, Texas). ($150-300)

37. EDWARDS, Philip L. California in 1837.... Sacramento, 1890. 12mo, original wrappers. Wrappers professionally restored, otherwise fine. First edition, first published in Themis 2 (1860). Adams, Herd 747. Cowan I, p. 82: “Rarely seen.” Cowan II, p. 192. Graff 1216. Howes E66. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 18. Plains & Rockies IV:48n. Reese, Six Score 36: “Narrative of the first recorded cattle drive in California.” Streeter Sale 3008. ($300-600)
38. ELWELL, R. Farrington. Archive of five albums assembled by the artist documenting his career as a Western illustrator. Some chipping and brittle paper. Provenance: Elwell’s estate. Although containing no original artwork, these scrapbooks were compiled by Elwell and form a fairly complete record of his illustrating activities. Included in the first album are newspaper clippings and magazine articles about Elwell and his career in the; the other four contain examples of his magazine illustrations, advertising art work, calendar illustrations, and other materials, such as the upper cover of the dust jacket for the Riverside Press edition of Andy Adams, Log of a Cowboy. Samuels, Encyclopedia of Artists of the American West, pp. 156-157 (discussing Elwell’s connection to Buffalo Bill and his time in Wyoming). ($2,500-5,000)

39. EMORY, W. H., et al. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance [sic], from Fort Leavenworth, in Missouri, to San Diego, in California.... Washington, 1848. 64 lithographic plates, text illustrations, 6 maps. 8vo, original cloth. An exceptionally fine copy, complete, plates fresh and in the preferred state. First edition, House issue, augmented with additional reports by Abert, Cooke, and Johnston (Abert’s report is one of the earliest U.S. publications relating to New Mexico); with the first printed map of New Mexico made public by the War Department; the first printed view of Santa Fe. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present 26. Cowan I, pp. 77-78, 267-68. Cowan II, p. 195. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 77. Graff 1249, 5n. Howes A11n, E145. McKelvey, Botanical Explorations of the Trans-Mississippi West, pp. 990-1018. Plains & Rockies IV:143n & 148:6. Rittenhouse 188, 2n. Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, p. 178: “First view of the Southwest.” Cf. Streeter Sale 168. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 505, 532, 544 & III, pp. 4-8. Zamorano 80 #33. ($800-1,600)

40. FARMER, E. J. The Resources of the Rocky Mountains, Being a Brief Description of the Mineral, Grazing, Agricultural and Timber Resources of Colorado, Utah, Arizona, New Mexico, Wyoming, Idaho, Montana and Dakota.... Cleveland, 1883. Plates. 8vo, original cloth. Very good. First edition. Adams, Herd 787. Flake 3505a. Included is a section on Yellowstone National Park (with illustrations). ($800-1,600)

41. FREEMAN, G. D. Midnight and Noonday or, the Incidental History of Southern Kansas and the Indian Territory.... Caldwell, Kansas, 1892. Plates. Very good copy in original cloth. The Library of Congress copyright deposit copy, with their accession and deaccession stamps. Second edition, first issue. Dobie (p. 121) rates Midnight and Noonday as a primary Kansas cow-town book. Graff 1411. Howes F353. ($100-300)

42. GORDON, Samuel. Recollections of Old Milestown. Miles City, Montana: [Independent Printing Co.], 1918. Photographic illustrations by L. A. Huffman. 8vo, original cloth over flexible boards. Very good. First edition of the earliest history of Miles City. Adams, Guns 849. Graff 1593. Howes G255. ($1,500-3,000)
43. GREEN, Ben K. Ben Green Tales. Flagstaff: Northland Press, 1974. 4 vols., original cloth in publisher’s slipcase. Mint, signed by Doc Green and illustrators. First edition, limited edition (#598 of 1,250 sets signed by author). Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Beeler 47). Wilson 22. ($250-500)

44. GREEN, Ben K. The Last Trail Drive through Downtown Dallas. Flagstaff: Northland Press, [1971]. Oblong 4to, original leather over cloth. Fine in publisher’s slipcase. First edition, limited edition (#8 of 100 copies, signed by Green and with artist Beeler’s signed ink and wash drawing). Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #50. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Beeler 41); Western High Spots, p. 64 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #174. Reese, Six Score 49: “The story of the author’s early venture as a horse trader, driving a herd of horses from West Texas to Bossier City, La., selling along the way.” Wilson 16. ($1,000-1,500)

45. HALEY, J. Evetts. Charles Goodnight Cowman and Plainsman.... Boston, etc: Houghton Mifflin, 1936. 8vo, original beige cloth. In scarce d.j. Inscribed and signed by author. First edition. Basic Texas Books 81. Adams, Guns 890. Adams, Herd 960. Dobie, pp. 104, 160. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #13. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 74); p. 30 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 118 (“Ranger Reading”): “Properly classed as a Ranger item because Goodnight served as a scout and guide for the Texas Rangers during the War Between the States.” Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 35. Howes H36. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 18. Reese, Six Score 53: “Best biography of a cowman ever written.... Haley’s beautifully written biography, perhaps his best book, is an ample vehicle for a mighty figure, and is a classic of American biography.” Robinson, Haley (1978) 8; Haley (1967) 62. ($400-800)

46. HALEY, J. Evetts. Fort Concho and the Texas Frontier.... San Angelo, 1952. Maps by José Cisneros, illustrated by H. D. Bugbee. 8vo, original cloth. Very fine in d.j. and publisher’s slipcase. First edition, limited “San Angelo” edition (#82 of 185 copies). Basic Texas Books 83: “This is one of the best books about any of the vital string of federal forts established in West Texas to tame the frontier.” CBC 4310. Dobie, pp. 34, 79. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 84), (Cisneros 83). Lowman, Printer at the Pass 79A. Robinson, Haley (1967) 58; Haley (1978) 23b. Tate, Indians of Texas 2935. ($400-800)

47. HALEY, J. Evetts. The Heraldry of the Range Some Southwestern Brands.... Canyon, Texas: [Carl Hertzog for] Panhandle Plains Historical Society, 1949. Illustrated by Bugbee. 4to, original linen. Very fine in d.j. First edition. Adams, Herd 962. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 79); Western High Spots, pp. 54-55 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #76). Lowman, Printer at the Pass 62. Robinson, Haley (1978) 16; Haley (1967) 82. ($250-500)

48. HALEY, J. Evetts. The XIT Ranch of Texas and the Early Days of the Llano Estacado. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1929. Plates and maps. Very fine in original cloth. First edition of author’s first book. Adams, Guns 894. Adams, Herd 969: “One of the rarest and most sought after books on cattle.” Basic Texas Books 82. CBC 121a (plus 5 additional entries). Dobie, pp. 104. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #20. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 5. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 21 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”): “Beautifully printed”; p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #56); p. 79 (“A Range Man’s Library”); p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Graff 1718. Howes H39. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 19. Reese, Six Score 54. Robinson, Haley (1967) 198; Haley (1978) 3. Vandale 82. ($300-600)

49. HALEY, J. Evetts & Erwin E. Smith. Life on the Texas Range: Photographs by Erwin E. Smith. Austin: UT Press, [1952]. Photographic illustrations. 4to, original buckram. Very fine in publisher’s slipcase. Signed by Haley. First edition. Adams, Herd 966. Dobie, p. 119. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #69. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 15. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 60 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #120); p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Robinson, Haley (1967) 110; Haley (1978) 22. Reese, Six Score 55: “[Smith’s (1886-1947)] pictures taken in the early part of this century, mainly on the LS and JA ranches, are to the southern cowboy what L. A. Huffman’s are to the northern. ($100-300)
50. HALL, Edward H[epple]. The Great West: Emigrants', Settlers', & Travellers' Guide and Hand-Book to the States of California and Oregon, and the Territories of Nebraska, Utah, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, and Washington.... New York, 1864. Lithograph map. 12mo, original printed wrappers. Wrappers lightly chipped and a few clean tears to text, otherwise fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 973: “Rare.” Cowan II, p. 258. Flake 3793. Graff 1724. Howes H55. Jones 1472. Paher, Nevada 761. Plains & Rockies IV:400. Streeter Sale 3073.

($1,000-3,000)

51. HARDIN, John Wesley. The Life of...from the Original Manuscript, As Written by Himself. Seguin, 1896. 144 pp., text illustrations (by noted Texas artist R. J. Onderdonk), including the incorrect portrait of Joe Hardin rather than John Wesley Hardin. 8vo, original pictorial wrappers. Carl Hertzog’s copy, with his book label. With this is a copy of the second issue (fine in wraps), in which is inserted separate full-page portrait of John Wesley Hardin with caption: “The picture on opposite page is that of Joe Hardin, brother of John Wesley.” First edition, first and second issues, of one of the few autobiographies written by a western outlaw. Adams, Guns 919. Adams, One-Fifty 66. Basic Texas Books 84. Graff 1780. Howes H188. 2 vols. ($200-400)
52. HARLOW, Neal. Maps and Surveys of the Pueblo Lands of Los Angeles. Los Angeles: [Printed by Grant Dahlstrom for] Dawson’s Book Shop, 1976. Maps and illustrations. Folio, original linen over boards. Superb condition. First edition, limited edition (#93 of 375 copies signed by author and printer). Howell 50:1355. Of interest for ranching history in the area are Harlow’s discussions and illustrations of many of the important ranchos in the area. ($100-300) 

53. HARMAN, S. W. Hell on the Border.... Fort Smith, Arkansas, [1898]. Illustrated. 8vo, original wrappers. Except for slight wear to fragile wrappers, very fine. A remarkable survival in this condition. First edition of the first book to detail Judge Parker's tenure. Adams, Burs I:171. Adams, Guns 929. Adams, One-Fifty 68: “Exceedingly rare. The rare original edition has become a collector’s item and is the chief source of practically every book and feature story about the old court and Oklahoma outlaws.” Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 22-23. Graff 1785. Howes H203. Belle Starr, lady rustler and Confederate spy in Texas and Indian Territory, is given extensive coverage. ($1,000-2,000)

54. [HARRINGTON, Charles E.]. Summering in Colorado. Denver, 1874. 10 original photographs by Joseph Collier, mounted on card stock with printed titles). 8vo, original cloth. Some stains and darkening, but the photos are very fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 554: “Scarce.” McMurtrie & Allen, Early Printing in Colorado 223. NYPL Checklist 289 (10 photos). To Delight the Eye 13 (10 photos): “An interesting period account of pioneer Colorado, with sketches of the emigrant routes, the gold rush, mountaineering, early pioneers, and life with the Ute Indians. Copies have been located with from four to fourteen photographs each. Possibly copies were made to order.” ($500-1,000)

55. [HASTE, Richard A.]. Texas a World of Plenty. Chicago: Rock Island System, Passenger Department, 1904. Map and illustrations. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good. First edition. Adams, Herd 2279 (citing 1907 edition): “Rare.” These ephemeral publications are difficult to find. ($50-100)
56. HASTINGS, Frank S. A Ranchman’s Recollections.... Chicago: Breeder’s Gazette, 1921. Plates. 8vo, original pictorial cloth. Very fine, mostly unopened, in original glassine d.j. First edition (first printed as a series of sketches in The Breeder’s Gazette of Chicago during the summer and fall of 1920). Adams, Herd 1009. Basic Texas Books 86: “One of the best books on the Texas cattle industry.” CBC 1156 (plus 11 additional entries). Dobie, pp. 105, 134. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #5. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, pp. 5-6; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Johnson), p. 177 (#90); Western High Spots, p. 102 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Graff 1814. Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 20. Howes H287. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 19. Reese, Six Score 56. ($200-400)

57. HELENA BOARD OF TRADE. Helena Illustrated, Capital of the State of Montana.... Minneapolis, 1890. Map and illustrations. Oblong folio, original wrappers. A few minor flaws, but overall very fine and fresh. First edition of a Montana promo that proclaims itself to be “the most beautiful and costly of the kind ever produced in Montana.” ($200-400)

58. HELM, Mary S. Scraps of Early Texas History.... Austin, 1884. 8vo, original cloth. Very good. Rare. First edition. Basic Texas Books 90: "Begins with an extraordinary account of the Texas Revolution from a woman's viewpoint, including one of the best descriptions extant of the Runaway Scrape...." Graff 1847. Howes H399. The appendix contains a section on “Horsemanship of the Spaniards” extolling the skills of the Spanish, Mexican, and Native American, with descriptions of methods, saddles, lasso, equipage, etc. ($600-1,200)

59. HISLOP, Herbert R. An Englishman’s Arizona: The Ranching Letters... Tucson: [Printed by Carl Hertzog for] The Overland Press, 1965. Illustrated. 8vo, original cloth. Very fine. First edition, limited edition (510 copies printed, signed on colophon by Hertzog). Reese, Six Score 57. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 193. Powell, Arizona Gathering II 833. ($40-80)

60. HOLLISTER, U. S. The Navajo and His Blanket. Denver: Published by the author, 1903. Color plates and illustrations. Fine and bright in original cloth, with author’s signed presentation. First edition of a classic study. Graff 1939. Howes H603. Laird, Hopi 1209. Munk (Alliot), p. 107. Saunders 1014. Yager 1663. ($300-600)

61. HORGAN, Paul. Great River the Rio Grande in North American History. New York & Toronto, 1954. Illustrations & maps. 2 vols., 8vo, original tan linen, in publisher’s slipcase. Signed by Horgan. Carl Hertzog’s copy, with his bookplate. First edition, limited edition (1,000 copies, with added color illustrations, etc.). Adams, Herd 1065. Basic Texas Books 95A. CBC 653 (and 14 additional entries). Greene, Fifty Best Books on Texas 78. Powell, Southwestern Book Trails, p. 19: “The most ambitious and impressive of all Southwestern river books.” ($100-200)

62. HORN, Tom. Life of Tom Horn.... Denver, [1904]. Photographic plates. 8vo, original cloth. With this book we include a copy of the wrappers issue. Both exceptionally fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 1033. Adams, Herd 1066: “Also published in cloth, but the cloth-bound edition is much rarer than the wrapper-bound copies.” Adams, One-Fifty 72. Dobie, pp. 106-107. Graff 1957. Jones 1696. ($400-800)
63. [HORN, TOM]. KRAKEL, Dean F. The Saga of Tom Horn.... [Laramie: Powder River Publishers, 1954]. 3 issues of the book. 3 vols., 8vo, original cloth, all fine in jackets. The unexpurgated version is author’s signed presentation copy. Adams, Guns 1256. Adams, Herd 1287. Adams, One-Fifty 92.  Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 6 (“Collecting Modern Western Americana”): “Truthful if grim account of some of the doings on the Wyoming range.” 3 vols. ($400-800) 

64. HUFFMAN, L. A. “Cutting out a Steer” [untitled sepia tone collotype of a Black cowboy cutting out a steer]. N.p., n.d. [ca. 1900]. Fine condition. Reproduced on p. 36 of Brown & Felton’s Before Barbed Wire. Cf. Reese, Six Score 16. “The Huffman pictures constitute one of the finest pictorial records of life on the western frontier” (Thrapp II, pp. 688-89). ($300-600)

65. HUGHES, George. W. Memoir Descriptive of the March of a Division of the United States Army, under the Command of Brigadier General John E. Wool, from San Antonio de Bexar, in Texas, to Saltillo, in Mexico...1846 [half title]. [Washington, 1850]. 8 lithograph plates (after watercolors by Edward Everett), 2 folding maps. 8vo, new morocco over marbled boards. First edition. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 296. Howes H767. Raines, p. 121.
The views of the Alamo in this report are the first lithographs to be made from eyewitness drawings. ($1,000-2,000)
66. [HUGHES, William Edgar]. The Journal of a Grandfather. [St. Louis: Privately printed, 1912]. Photographic plates. 8vo, original linen over boards. Edward Borein’s copy.” Scarce, overlooked range item. First edition, limited edition (100 copies). Dornbusch II:1042. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 9: “The Colonel was a sheepherder, frontier lawyer, banker and ranch owner. Very rare.” Graff 2007. Howes C856 (listed under W. E. H. Cramp). ($600-1,200)

67. [HUGHES, William George, et al.]. G. T. T. Gone to Texas Letters from Our Boys.... London, 1884. 12mo, original cloth. A worn copy. Editor Thomas Hughes’ ink presentation inscription on half-title: “Miss L. Waters with the editor’s kind regards May 1884.” The book was published in May, 1884. First edition. Adams, Herd 1091. Basic Texas Books 98. Clark, New South I:108: “One of the best accounts of Texas immigrants and ranch life of the period. Extremely valuable.” Raines, p. 121. ($100-200)

68. ICAZA, Ernesto (artist). Ernesto Icaza (1866-1926). Texto por Xavier Moyssen. Mexico City, 1984. Spanish and English. 12 leaves of colored plates, laid in original leather portfolio. Very fine. First edition, limited edition (#44 of 100 copies, signed by editor). Paintings depicting the Mexican charro. See Diccionario Porrúa (Ernesto Icaza). ($200-400)
69. IRON MOUNTAIN ROUTE. The Texarkana Gateway to Texas and the Southwest: Issued Jointly by the Iron Mountain Route, the Cotton Belt Route, the Texas & Pacific Railway, and the International & Great Northern Railroad. St. Louis: Woodward & Tiernan Printing Company, 1896. Illustrated. 8vo, original wrappers. Wraps chipped, interior fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 2270: “Rare.” CBC 571. Rader 2734 (attributing authorship to D. J. Price). Promo including ranching. ($300-600)

70. JAMES, Jason W. 2 titles: (1) Memorable Events in the Life of Captain Jason W. James. [Roswell, New Mexico?, 1911]. Photoplate of author. (2) Memories and Viewpoints. Roswell: Privately printed, 1928. Both vols. generally fine in original cloth, the first inscribed and signed by author: “To Mr. R. B. Slight, With the compliments and best wishes of the author. Jason W. James, Altura Ranch Tex., April 28th 1914.” The first is exceedingly rare and the second is uncommon. First edition of both vols. “A Confederate rarity of the first magnitude” (Parrish). First title: Dornbusch II:2863. Flake 4315a. Howes J45. Norris 3901. Second title: Adams, Herd 1148. Graff 2190. Flake 4316. Howes J46. 2 vols. ($1,500-3,000)

71. JAMES, Vinton Lee. Frontier and Pioneer Recollections of Early Days in San Antonio and West Texas. San Antonio, 1938. Plates and illustrations. 8vo, original wrappers. Fine. First edition. Adams, Burs I:214. Adams, Guns 1157. Adams, Herd 1149. Not in CBC. ($250-500)
72. JAMES, Will. Smoky the Cowhorse. New York & London: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1926. 46 illustrations (many full page) by Will James. 8vo, original green cloth with illustration of horse in on upper cover. In pictorial jacket with James illustration and portrait of James. With four 1926 issues of Scribner’s Magazine in which four chapters from the book first appeared. Custom slip case. First edition of author’s first novel, first issue, first state d.j. Dobie, p. 108. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Dufault/James), p. 99 (#6). Frazier, The Will James Books, p. 16: "Smoky is a rare bird; if in a first-state dust jacket, a treasure indeed.” Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 20. 5 vols. ($2,000-3,000)

73. JENKINS, A. O. Olive’s Last Round-Up. [Loup City, Nebraska, ca. 1930]. Illustrations and portraits. 12mo, original wrappers. Fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 1165. Adams, Herd 1169: “Rare.... Tells of the high-handed way I. P. Olive tried to control the cattle business in his section of Nebraska.” Adams, One-Fifty 83. Howes J90. ($150-300)

74. KELLY, Charles. The Outlaw Trail: A History of Butch Cassidy and His Wild Bunch Hole-in-the-Wall Brown’s Hole Robber’s Roost. Salt Lake City, 1938. [iii]-337 [1 blank], Photographic plates. 8vo, original cloth. Very fine copy in pristine d.j. Author’s signed and dated presentation copy: “To J. Cecil Alter—It has been said that all great minds enjoy murder stories—I hope you like this! Charles Kelly Oct. 30, 1938.” Occasional pencil corrections in text. First edition. Adams, One-Fifty 89. Adams, Guns 1221. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 29, 35. Howes K58. ($250-500)

75. LACY, Charles de Lacy. The History of the Spur. [London]: The Connoisseur, [ca. 1905]. 50 plates (illustrations of historical spurs). 4to, original cloth. Light wear and browning, very fine and bright. First edition. Adams, Herd 1293: “Scarce.” Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 17. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 64. Includes illustration and description of the Mexican spur: “From its size and weight and imposing appearance, has always been readily sought by collectors...it was taken to Mexico by Cortes and his followers, and has remained there to the present day” (p. 57). ($500-1,000)

76. LANGFORD, Nathaniel Pitt. Vigilante Days and Ways the Pioneers of the Rockies the Makers and Making of Montana, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming.... Boston, 1890. Plates and illustrations. 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth. Very good set.
First edition of an early authority on Montana history and one of the two basic books on the Montana Vigilantes. Adams, Guns 1280. Adams, One-Fifty 94. Cowan I, pp. 134-135. Flake 4741. Graff 2390. Howes L78. Jones 1661. McCracken, 101, p. 34. Includes an account of the Washburn-Langford-Doane Expedition of 1870, one of the first accounts of the Yellowstone region. ($400-800)

77. LANGWORTHY, Franklin. Scenery of the Plains, Mountains and Mines.... Ogdensburgh, 1855. 8vo, early three-quarter sheep over cloth. Binding scuffed, scattered spotting to text. First edition. Blumann & Thomas 5033. Cowan I, p. 135. Flake 4741. Graff 2392. Holliday 635. Howell, California 50:509. Howes L84. Jones 1336. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 392a. Mattes 872. Paher, Nevada 1071. Plains & Rockies IV:258. Streeter Sale 3179. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 122. ($200-400)

78. LARAMIE, HAHN’S PEAK & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO. Laramie, Hahns Peak and Pacific Railway System-The Direct Gateway to Southern Wyoming, Northern Colorado, and Eastern Utah.... Boston, [ca. 1912]. Mostly photographic plates with explanatory text, 2 maps. A few minor blemishes, overall a very fine, bright copy, very fresh, laid in old, possibly original, green cloth box. First edition, deluxe edition (copy #100 of an unspecified number, with recipient’s name in manuscript—Dr. G. M. Kimball). Wynar 6652. Superb promotional. ($1,000-2,000)
79. [LAWRENCE, A. B.)]. Texas in 1840, or the Emigrant’s Guide to the New Republic.... New York, 1840. Hand-colored birds-eye view of Austin. 12mo, original brown blind-stamped ribbed cloth. Title and plate heavily stained, unfortunately (presently with conservator for assessment). First edition. Adams, Herd 2276. BAL, Vol. I, p. 371 (citing William Cullen Bryant’s poem “Prairies of Texas”). Basic Texas Books 120. Clark, Old South III:248. Howes L154. Raines, p. 203. Reps, Cities on Stone, plate 1; Cities of the American West, pp. 136-39. Streeter 1361: “An important Texas book.”
The plate is the earliest bird’s-eye view of Austin, a very early view of Texas, and an early bird’s-eye view of any town in the West. ($750-1,500)

80. LEA, Tom. The King Ranch. Kingsville: Printed for the King Ranch [by Carl Hertzog] 1957. Illustrated by Tom Lea. 2 vols., 8vo, original linen with the King Ranch brand. Trial copy, inscribed as such by Carl Hertzog, variant mesquite endsheets in maize and green, various paste-overs, notes, etc. Very fine. First edition, limited edition, the Saddle Blanket edition. Adams, Herd 1319. Basic Texas Books 121. CBC 2785. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea) 65; Western High Spots, pp. 79, 102. Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 114. Lowman, Printing Arts in Texas, p. 54. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 99n. Reese, Six Score 69. ($1,500-3,000) 

81. LEA, Tom. Randado. [El Paso: Carl Hertzog, 1941]. Illustrated by Lea. 4to, original boards. Very fine in original glassine d.j. Signed by Lea. First edition, limited edition, boards issue (#74 of 100 copies, one of 15 in boards). Adams, Herd 1317. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea 28). Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 46A. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 16. “Copies may soon become as scarce as the remaining tangible evidence of the existence of El Randado—now largely dust upon the sunburned face of Jim Hogg County”—H. Bailey Carroll in Southwestern Historical Quarterly (April 1941), p. 512. ($2,000-4,000)

82. LEIGH, William R. The Western Pony. New York: Huntington Press, [1933]. Colored illustrations, extra color plate signed by Leigh laid in. 4to, original cloth. Spine slightly darkened, otherwise fine, mostly unopened. First edition, limited edition (100 copies). Adams, Herd 1325. Dobie, pp. 134, 188. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 16; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Leigh 120); Western High Spots, p. 51 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #53). Graff 2451. Howes L242. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 21. ($600-1,200)

83. [MAP]. BONNEVILLE, B. L. E. A Map of the Sources of the Colorado & Big Salt Lake, Platte, Yellow-Stone, Muscle-Shell, Missouri; & Salmon & Snake Rivers, Branches of the Columbia River. Lithograph map of the present-day conjunction of Wyoming, Idaho, Montana, and Utah. Appeared in Washington Irving’s The Rocky Mountains... [Philadelphia, 1837]. 41.7 x 39.1 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #423 & Vol. II, p. 158. ($400-600)

84. [MAP]. [BRADFORD, T. G.]. Texas. [Boston & New York, 1835]. Engraved map, original outline color. 19.8 x 26.5 cm. With text leaf on Texas. First issue of the first separate map of Texas to appear in an atlas, with early issue points. From A Comprehensive Atlas, Geographical, Historical & Commercial. Martin & Martin 31. ($1,000-2,000)
85. [MAP]. BRADFORD, T. G. Texas. [Boston, ca. 1839]. Engraved map with land grants with original shading. 36.3 x 28.4 cm. Intermediate version of Bradford’s large-format Texas map of 1838, from the same plate but with the outline coloring advancing the Texas border to the Rio Grande rather than the Nueces, county lines superimposed over the land grants, etc. Martin & Martin 31: “Bradford published a completely new atlas in 1838, in a larger format, and the map of Texas it contained was even more clearly patterned on Austin’s.” ($1,500-3,000) 


86. [MAP]. COLTON, J. H. Nebraska and Kansas [inset map, lower right] Map of the Territory Acquired from Mexico by the Gadsden Treaty 1854. New York, 1854. Lithograph map with original color. 70.5 x 51.5 cm. Folded into original cloth pocket folder. Very good. First edition, second state of the first map to show the new territory of Kansas and Nebraska; also shows Gadsden Purchase of the same year. Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 170-171. Eberstadt 114:238: “Probably one of the earliest maps to depict in detail the Montana-Wyoming-Colorado country.” Heaston, Trails of Kansas 1. Siebert Sale 714. Streeter Sale 3062. ($2,500-5,000)

87. [MAP]. CRAM, G. F. Cram’s New County and Railroad Map of Texas and Indian Territory.... Chicago, 1876. Lithograph map with original color. 95.7 x 70 cm. Mounted on later cartographical cotton. Very good. Not in standard sources. Although considerably different from Ross' New Connected County & Railroad Map of Texas and Indian Territory (issues in 1871, 1872, and 1873), Cram may well have taken inspiration from Ross’ grandiose map with its large scale. ($2,500-5,000)

88. [MAP]. CRAM, G. F. Cram’s Sectional Map of Dakota.... Chicago, 1881. Lithograph map, original color. 96.7 x 70 cm. Original cloth pocket folder. Pocket folder slightly faded, otherwise fine. Map with a few old ink spots on verso, otherwise very fine and crisp. A transitional map between Dakota Territory and statehood. ($1,000-2,000)
89. [MAP]. EMORY, W. H. Map of Texas and the Country Adjacent: Compiled in the Bureau of the Corps of Topographical Engeneers [sic], from the Best Authorities. For the State Department, under the Direction of Colonel J. J. Abert Chief of the Corps; by W. H. Emory, 1st. Lieut. T. E. War Department 1844. [Washington, 1844]. Lithograph map. 35.7 x 55.2 cm. Browned and some stains. First edition, the small-format version of the first map published by the United States government to recognize the boundaries claimed by the Republic of Texas, thus recognizing Texas as a separate entity. “The order of priority of the issues cannot now be determined” (Streeter 1543B). Martin & Martin 33. ($4,000-8,000)

90. [MAP]. FLEMMING, C. Mexico, Mittel-America, Texas. Glogau, [ca. 1851]. Lithographed map, original outline coloring. 32.5 x 41.8 cm. Mild browning and a few scattered fox marks, otherwise fine. The present map appeared in Karl Sohr’s Vollständiger Hand-Atlas der neueren Erdbeschreibung über alle Theile der Erde (Phillips, Atlases 6137n, passim). Wheat, Gold Region 213. ($150-300) 

91. [MAP]. GRAY, O. W. & SON. Gray’s Railroad Map of Texas.... Lithograph map with original full color. 68.2 x 41.5 cm. Very good, strong color. Phillips, America, p. 847 1877. Not in Day. ($100-200) 

92. [MAP]. HARPER & MACDONALD. Map of Mining Claims Butte & Vicinity Montana...Silver Bow County Montana 1905. Cleveland, Ohio, 1905. Lithograph map in full color. 72.5 x 91.7 cm. Older linen backing. Folded into contemporary half red sheep over black gilt-lettered cloth. Map very fine, spine of folder split. A graphic depiction of the mining frenzy that gripped Butte in the early part of the twentieth century. ($500-1,000)

93. [MAP]. KING RANCH. [LEA, Tom]. Map of Coastal Area between the Rio Grande and the Nueces Showing Early Spanish and Mexican Land Grants as of 1852 the Year Captain Richard King First Rode from Brownsville to Corpus Christi. N.p., n.d. [El Paso: Carl Hertzog, ca. 1957]. 53.3 x 33 cm. Only a few copies were printed. An oversize, uncolored version of the map that appears at pp. 378–379 in the published version of The King Ranch. Carl Hertzog’s name does not appear as an imprint. ($250-500)
94. [MAP]. MAXWELL LAND GRANT COMPANY. Sectional Map of Colfax and Mora Counties. New Mexico.... Denver, 1889. Lithograph map on parchment paper, original color. 67.8 x 94.6 cm. Other than small staining to blank borders, very fine. Illustrates the extent of the famed Maxwell Grant in north central New Mexico and parts of Colorado. ($150-300)

95. [MAP]. MELISH, John. Map of the United States with the Contiguous British & Spanish Possessions...Entered According to Act of Congress the 16th. day of June 1820.... Philadelphia, 1820. Copper-engraved map on eight sheets, original full and outline coloring. 109 x 145 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary linen. Fine, unsophisticated copy. Fourth state of the 1820 edition. The first state of the map came out in 1816, with many states following, supposedly done in no more than one hundred issues each. Amon Carter Museum, Crossroads of Empire 29: “The most influential and widely used map on the eve of the Anglo-American settlement in Texas.” Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 102-104. Graff 2744. Howes M490. Jackson, Shooting the Sun, Vol. II, pp. 380-381. Karpinski, Maps of Famous Cartographers Depicting North America, pp. 224. Martin & Martin 26. Ristow, À la Carte, pp. 162-182. Rumsey Map Collection 5168A: “This map has the distinction of being the first large scale detailed map made in the U.S. that showed the entire country from the Atlantic to the Pacific.... Notwithstanding the many issues, the map has become extremely rare.” Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, pp. 238-239 & Plate 145. Streeter, Texas 1057n. Streeter Sale 3809. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 322, Vol. II, pp. 62-64. Melish readily incorporated the discoveries made by Lewis and Clark, Pike, and Long, thereby giving the U. S. public an integrated view of the Trans-Mississippi West for the first time. The map is apparently the first, for example, to show South Pass (“Southern Pass”), Wyoming. ($25,000-50,000)

96. [MAP]. MITCHELL, S. Augustus. County Map of Texas...Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1860.... Lithograph map, original color. 27.3 x 34.3 cm. Phillips, Atlases 846, extracted from Mitchell’s New General Atlas (1865). 
97. [MAP]. MORSE, Sidney E. & Samuel Breese. Texas. [New York, 1844]. Cerograph map with original pale green overprinting. 37.8 x 30.6 cm. Except for mild age toning, very fine. While not an important map historically (actually it is retrogressive), it is highly interesting as an early example of a new technique of cerography invented by Morse and Breese. See Woodward, David, The All-American Map: Wax Engraving and Its Influence on Cartography (Chicago, 1977). ($250-500)

98. [MAP]. NELL, Louis. Nell’s Topographical & Township Map of the State of Colorado.... Denver: Stone & Co., 1883. Lithograph map, full original color. 70.1 x 94.5 cm. Folded into original cloth pocket folder. Very fine. Second issue. No matter which issue is being discussed, all of Nell’s large-scale maps of Colorado are extremely detailed and important. ($2,000-4,000)

99. [MAP]. NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY. Folding colored brochure with text on recto and bird’s-eye view of Yellowstone National Park on verso: Yellowstone National Park. Northern Pacific Railroad. Copyrighted 1895...Poole Bros. Engrs. Chicago. Colored lithograph. 60.5 x 45.5 cm. Very good copy of an ephemeral publication. The brochure and view were included in the 1972 Library of Congress exhibit on National Parks. ($400-800)

100. [MAP]. RAPKIN, J. Mexico, California and Texas.... London, ca. 1850. 22.3 x 30.2 cm. The preferred state, with the vignette of California gold washers that did not appear on the early incarnations. This is another issue of the map described by Wheat (Maps of the California Gold Region 200 & Mapping the Transmississippi West 737). ($300-600) 

101. [MAP]. REES, James H. Map of the Counties of Cook and Dupage the East Part of Kane and Kendall the North Part of Will, State of Illinois.... [Published in Chicago and lithographed in New York], 1851. Lithograph map, full original color. 108 x 101.8 cm, folded into original roan pocket folder. Very good. This large map is an early map for the counties surrounding Chicago. ($2,500-4,500)

102. [MAP]. [SIGÜENZA Y GÓNGORA, Carlos de (after)]. Mapa de las Aguas que pr. el Circulo de 90. leguas vienen a la Laguna de Tesuco y la Ytención qe esta y la de Chalco.... [Puebla, 1831]. Copper-engraved map of the watershed of the Valley of Mexico. 16 x 20.5 cm. Fair copy. For the cartographical evolution of this map, see Ola Apenes, Mapas Antiguos del Valle Mexico, Mexico, 1947, pp. 23-24. ($300-600) 

103. [MAP]. SMITH, J. Calvin & H. S. Tanner (after). Neueste Eisenbahn- Kanal- U. Post-Karte für Reisende in den Vereinigten Staaten von Nord-Amerika Canada, Texas u. Californien.... Nuremberg, 1850. Lithograph map with original outline color. 54.1 x 73.6 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary linen. First edition. Wheat (Maps of the California Gold Region 274) lists an 1855 edition. Includes large inset map showing routes to California and Oregon. ($750-1,500)

104. [MAP]. STRICKLAND, M. (lithographer). Map of the City of Corpus Christi with a Condensed Sketch of Its Environs.... Galveston, [after 1874]. Lithograph map. 64.6 x 49 cm. First printing. Cf. Taliaferro, Cartographic Sources in the Rosenberg Library 354 (listing a similar map). Not in Day. Town plan issued immediately following the postbellum period, when the city began to grow in importance as a shipping center (due to the growth of the cattle and sheep ranching). Also of interest for lithography in Texas; Strickland is thought to have been among the early lithographers in Texas. ($1,000-2,000)

105. [MAP]. TEXAS. Lot of 45 maps, all depicting Texas, at least in part, mostly nineteenth and early twentieth century with approximately 10 twentieth-century facsimiles. Various places, various dates, but mostly U.S. Short title list available upon request. ($1,000-2,000) 

106. [MAP]. UNION & CONFEDERATE ARMIES ATLAS MAPS OF TEXAS. Lot of 2 chromolithograph maps from Atlas to Accompany the Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies. Washington, 1891-1895. (1) Map of Texas and Part of New Mexico.... 41.7 x 69.3 cm; (2) [Untitled map showing the area of Texas from approximately Austin in the west, east to the Sabine River, including the coast from Matagorda Bay to Lake Calcasieu, Louisiana]. 42 x 69.8 cm. ($250-500)

107. [MAP]. WILLIAMS, C. S. Map of Texas.... [Philadelphia, 1847]. Lithograph map in original full color. 60.6 x 38 cm. ($300-600) 

108. [MAP]. WILLIAMS, C. S. Map of Texas.... [Philadelphia, 1848]. Lithograph map in original full color. 60.6 x 38 cm. ($300-600) 

109. [MAP]. YOUNG, J. H. Map of the State of Texas from the Latest Authorities.... [Philadelphia, 1854]. Lithograph map with original full color. 32.8 x 40.2 cm. Later issue of Young’s 1850 map. Taliaferro 311A (citing 1855). ($150-300)

110. [MAP & GUIDE]. COLTON, J. H. Colton’s Traveler and Tourist’s Guide-Book.... New York, 1850. Text plus 2 lithograph maps with original outline color: (1) The Rail Road Routes between New York, Philadelphia, Baltimore & Washington. 11.3 x 6.1 cm (2) Colton’s Map of the United States the Canadas &c....New York 1850. 66.5 x 77 cm. Original cloth. Very good. First edition. Howes C623: “Includes material on California, Oregon and Texas, with overland routes, etc.” ($750-1,500)

111. [MAP & GUIDE]. MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY. Statistics and Information Concerning the State of Texas with Its Millions of Acres of Unoccupied Lands, for the Farmer and Stock Raiser.... [St. Louis, 1890]. Map: Latest and Correct Map of the State of Texas.... 42 x 51.5 cm. 12mo, original wrappers.
“Seventh edition” noted on upper wrapper. Cf. Adams, Herd 2268 (citing the 1884 edition, describing the work as “rare” and noting that the work was reprinted in 1889 and 1890 with same imprint and collation). ($250-500)

112. [MAP & GUIDE]. [ROESSLER, Anton R. (cartographer)]. HANFORD, Albert. Albert Hanford’s Texas State Register for 1876. Guide with lithograph map, full original color: New Map of the State of Texas.... 46 x 49.5 cm. First edition, first issue of Roessler’s small-format Texas map (Taliaferro 352A); this issue was reworked by Roessler in 1877 for the 1878 Burke’s Texas Almanac (Taliaferro 352B). ($5,000-10,000)
113. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. ROSA. Mapa de los Estados Unidos Mejicanos arreglado a la distribución que en diversos decretos ha hecho del territorio el Congreso General Mejicano. Paris, 1837.... Lithograph map, original outline coloring. 58 x 71.8 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary linen. Exceedingly rare. First edition of the Rosa version of the Treaty map. Martin, “Disturnell’s Map” in Treaties and Other International Acts of the United States of America Edited by Hunter Miller (Vol. 5, pp. 343-344): “An independent plagiarism of Tanner’s map of Mexico... This map was brought into the argument concerning the boundary marking in 1853.” Cf. Martin & Martin, Plates 37 & 38. Rittenhouse, Disturnell's Treaty Map, p. 14: "When the boundary disputes arose after the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo..., three publishers' maps were brought into the argument-the Tanner map, the Disturnell map, and the Rosa map." Streeter Sale 233. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #429. This rare European map is the most elusive segment in the evolution of the resounding Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo map, by which the final border between Mexico and the United States was set. ($40,000-80,000)

114. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. TANNER, H. S. A Map of the United States of Mexico, as Organized and Defined by the Several Acts of the Congress of that Republic...Second edition, 1846.... Engraved map, original color. 57.5 x 73.5 cm. Pocket map in original cloth covers. Very good. “Second edition” (dated 1846; copyright April 2, 1832). Martin, “Disturnell’s Map” in Treaties and Other International Acts of the United States of America Edited by Hunter Miller (Tanner) g. Cf. Martin & Martin, Plates 37 & 38. Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, p. 276 (referring to Tanner’s map as the genesis of the sequence of the Treaty Map). Streeter Sale 3824. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 528 & Vol. III, pp. 37-38. Tanner, who published Stephen F. Austin’s map of Texas, promotes Texas ambitions by showing its western boundary as the Rio Grande and squeezing New Mexico into a tiny sliver of land. ($15,000-25,000)

115. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. UNITED STATES. Report...Communicating a Report and Map of A. B. Gray, Relative to the Mexican Boundary.... Washington, 1855. Government report with 2 lithograph maps: (1) That Part of Disturnell's Treaty Map in the Vicinity of the Rio Grande and Southern Boundary of New Mexico.... 22 x 27.6 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 820* (Vol. 3), pp. 238-239: “Elaborate work. Clearly a major performance” & 839 (Vol. 4). (2) Map of that Portion of the Boundary between the United States and Mexico, from the Pacific Coast to the Junction of the Gila and Colorado Rivers.... 55.6 x 122.7 cm. Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 20. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West *821 (Vol. 3), p. 239: “This is also a major map” & 840 (Vol. 4). First edition. The report consists primarily of official documents from 1853 relating to the Gadsden Purchase. Alliott, p. 90. Graff 1625. Howes G330. Plains & Rockies IV:254. Streeter Sale 488. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 839-840. ($400-800)
116. MARRIOTT, Alice. Hell on Horses and Women. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [1953]. Illustrated by Margaret Lefranc. Fine in d.j. First edition. Adams, Herd 1443. Campbell, p. 131: “All about the women in the cattle business—from Wyoming to Florida—who share with the men folk the problems and pleasures of ranch life.” Jordan, Cowgirls, p. 282. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17. ($25-50)
117. MATTHEWS, Sallie Reynolds. Interwoven, a Pioneer Chronicle. Houston: Anson Jones Press, 1936. Frontispiece portrait. 8vo, original suede. Fine, in very good d.j. First edition. Adams, Guns 1463. Adams, Herd 1454. Basic Texas Books 139. CBC 4060. Dobie, p. 62: “Ranch life in the Texas frontier as a refined and intelligent woman saw it.” Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas 21n. Howes M426. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17. Reese, Six Score 78. ($1,000-2,000)

118. MAYFIELD, Eugene O. Fairy Tales of the Western Range and Other Tales. Lincoln, 1902. 8vo, original green pictorial cloth lettered and decorated in black. A fair copy in original cloth, signed and with quotation by author: “Children and animals are so much alike that he who loves one must of necessity love the other.”
First edition. Adams, Herd 1462. ($50-100)
119. MAZARREDO SALAZAR, José de. Instrucciones y señales para el regimen y maniobras de escuadra.... Mexico, 1825. Tables and plates. 8vo, contemporary Mexican sheep over boards. First Mexican edition of a classic Spanish work of naval warfare, revised to suit the needs of the newly established Mexican Navy and Academy after independence from Spain; a useful adjunct for studying Mexican naval strategy during the Texas Revolution and the Mexican-American War. Sabin 75587. ($400-800)

120. McCALLA, W. L. Adventures in Texas, Chiefly in the Spring and Summer of 1840.... Philadelphia: Printed for the Author, 1841. Fine in original cloth. First edition. Clark, Old South III:209. Graff 2575. Howes M34. Phillips, American Sporting Books, p. 242. Raines, p. 142. Streeter 1387: "General but rather favorable observations on Texas." Vandale 107. See also DAB & Sibley, Travelers in Texas, pp. 16 & 213). ($2,000-3,000)
121. McCAULEY, James Emmit. A Stove-Up Cowboy’s Story...Introduction by John A. Lomax. Drawings by Tom Lea. Austin & Dallas: [Carl Hertzog for] Texas Folklore Society & University Press, 1943. Very fine in d.j. First edition, limited edition (700 copies). Adams, Guns 1389. Adams, Herd 1373. Dobie, pp. 110-111. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea 187). Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 68E. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 22. McVicker B50. Reese, Six Score 75: “One of the most forceful and expressive autobiographies of the range country. McCauley lived hard.” ($150-300)

122. McCONNELL, H. H. Five Years a Cavalryman; or, Sketches of Regular Army Life on the Texas Frontier, Twenty Odd Years Ago. Jacksboro, 1889. Fine in original cloth. First edition. Adams, Guns 1393. Adams, Herd 1380: “The appendix concerns cowboys and cattle thieves.” Basic Texas Books 131. Dobie, p. 52. Graff 2579. Holliday 715. Howes M59. Raines, p. 142. ($200-400) 

123. McLOUGHLIN BROS. The Wild West Game. New York, 1896. Board game consisting of two vivid chromolithograph prints with silver and gold highlights on original stiff boards, the cover illustrating a dramatic buffalo hunting scene with Native Americans and man bearing a striking resemblance to Buffalo Bill. Exceptionally well preserved. A rare survival of popular culture glorifying the West. ($1,000-2,000)
124. McMURTRY, Larry. Cantrell. Screenplay. Universal City: Marstar Productions, 1984. Fine. “First revised draft, February 22, 1984.” This screenplay about murder, rustling, and romance in the Wyoming range lands was never made into a film. (No reserve)

125. MEDINA, Balthasar de. Chronica de la Santa Provincia de San Diego de Mexico.... Mexico, 1682. Copper-engraved title. Lacking map (see next entry). Folio, nineteenth-century Mexican sheep. A lamentable copy of a rare and important work. Difficult to find complete and with the map. First edition. JCB II, p. 102. Medina, Mexico 1250. Palau 159373. Sabin 2987 & 47336: “A volume of extreme rarity.” Streeter Sale 137. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 55. This account contains obscure history of sixteenth-century New Mexico, from documents no longer extant. ($750-1,500)

126. MEDINA, Balthasar de. [MAP]. YSARTI, Antonio. Provincia D. S. Diego de Mexico en la nueba España tiene 14 cõventos y desde el d Oaxaca que esta en 17 gras del le sueste Hasta el de Aguas caliētes.... Mexico, 1682 [restrike, New York, 1990]. Copper-engraved map. 16 x 25.9 cm. Mint, a strong impression. First edition, second issue (100 copies pulled from the original copperplate now in the Library Congress). The map originally appeared in Medina’s 1682 Chronica de la Santa Provincia de San Diego de Mexico (see preceding entry). Mathes, Illustration in Colonial Mexico, “The highly skilled Antonio Ysarti produced a map of the Franciscan Province of San Diego de México [in] 1682.” ($600-1,200) 

127. MERCER, A. S. The Banditti of the Plains; or, The Cattleman’s Invasion of Wyoming in 1892—[“The Crowning Infamy of the Ages”]. N.p. [Cheyenne or Denver, 1894]. 8vo, bound in white clay-coated printed waste sheets from a book printed in Denver in 1894). Fine, mostly unopened. First edition. Adams, Guns 1478. Adams, Herd 1474. Adams, One-Fifty 103. Graff 2750. Howes M522. Jones 1673. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17: “Includes an account of the hanging of ‘Cattle Kate.’” McCracken, 101, p. 37. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 21. Reese, Six Score 79: “One of the most famous range books.... Mercer, a promoter and newspaper editor, wrote the Banditti as an attack on the actions of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association during the Johnson County War.” Streeter Sale 2385-2386. ($2,500-4,500)

128. MERCHANTS’ ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK. The Natural Resources and Economic Conditions of Texas.... [New York], 1901. Folded colored maps. 8vo, original cloth. Fine and bright. First edition. Promotional. ($50-100)

129. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. BAILLIE, James. Genl. Scott's Grand Entry into the City of Mexico, Sept. 14th., 1847.... [New York, 1848]. Hand colored lithograph. 20.2 x 31 cm. Not in Garrett. ($100-300) 

130. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. CURRIER, N. Col. Harney at the Dragoon Fight at Medelin, near Vera Cruz, March 25th., 1847.... New York, 1847. Hand colored lithograph. 21.5 x 32 cm. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 560. ($100-300) 

131. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. KELLOGGS & THAYER. Storming of Monterey.-Attack on the Bishop’s Palace.... [Hartford, 1847]. Hand colored lithograph. 20.3 x 32 cm. Not in Garrett. ($150-300) 

132. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. MARIN, Juan de. El 20 de agosto de 1847. “Churubusco”.... Mexico, 1887. 8vo, original wrappers. First edition. Garrett, p. 162. Tutorow 3413: “A rare tract.” Contains a large amount on the ill-fated San Patricios, a group of U.S.-Irish Catholics and others who deserted the U.S. cause and fought for the Mexicans. ($200-400)
133. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. PRESTON, William. Journal in Mexico, by William Preston of the Fourth Kentucky Regiment of Volunteers.... [Paris]: Privately printed [designed by Jack Kahane, 1929 or after]. 4to, original pale green printed wrappers bound in unusual black leather with pictorial inlays. With a typescript of the book, also bound in a unique binding. First edition. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 243. Howes P579. Tutorow 3619. ($1,000-2,000)
134. [MEXICAN COOKBOOK]. BLANQUEL, Simon. El Mejor libro de cocina.... Mexico, 1864. Engraved plates. 12mo, contemporary sheep over boards. Later edition of the first indigenous Mexican cookbook. The first edition appeared in Mexico in 1831 according to Socorro Puig and Maria Stoopen’s Historia de la Cocina Mexicana a través de sus Publicaciones, who cite nine editions between 1831 and 1893, each of which was apparently augmented over its predecessor. Cagle, et al, American Books on Food & Drink 1739-1950 #1197 (citing 1831 edition). ($400-800)

135. MEXICO (Provisional Government). LAWS (October 10, 1821). [Decree ordering that any citizen with weapons intended for the Army immediately turn them in to the nearest military commander; also forbids fortifying such places as ranchos and haciendas without official permission]. Mexico, 1821. Folio broadside. Very fine. ($200-400)

136. MEXICO (Regency). LAWS (November 18, 1821. [Decree announcing rules to the Mexican states and territories for upcoming elections to the next Congress]. 4 sheets on sealed paper conjoined to form a double folio bando intended for public post (82.7 x 59 cm). This was the first time Texas, California, and New Mexico as political entities would have had representation in Mexico. Not in Streeter. ($500-1,000)
137. MILLER, Mrs. S. G. [Susan]. Sixty Years in the Nueces Valley 1870-1930.... San Antonio, [1930]. Plates and maps. Very good in original cloth and publisher’s glassine d.j. First edition. Adams, Herd 1491. CBC 3575. Howes M618. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17: “A good portrayal of early ranches in the Nueces Valley of Texas.” ($200-400) 

138. MOLINA CAMPOS, Florencio. 5 calendars with 60 vivid chromolithograph illustrations by the Argentine artist, each approximately 35 x 35.7 cm. 1940-1944. Light wear, generally fine. Wildly humorous illustrations of gaucho life, many of which are darkly undertoned and poignant. ($250-500)

139. MORAN, Thomas (after). The Transept, Kaibab Division, Grand Cañon An Amphitheater of the Second Order.... [New York, 1882]. Lithograph on tinted ground. Neat line to neat line: 45.6 x 72.5 cm. This print of the Grand Canyon appeared in Dutton’s Atlas to Accompany the Monograph on the Tertiary History of the Grand Canon District (1882), the index of which attributes the scene to Moran. For more on the atlas, see: Farquhar, Books of the Colorado River & the Grand Canyon 73. Miles & Reese, Creating America 40. ($900-1,800)
140. MULLAN, John. Miners and Travelers’ Guide to Oregon, Washington, Idaho, Montana, Wyoming, and Colorado.... New York, 1865. Lithograph map with original color. Very fine in original cloth. First edition of the first Montana guide book. Cowan I, pp. 159-160. Graff 2933. Howes M885. Plains & Rockies IV:420a. Streeter Sale 2106. Tweney, Washington 89 #55. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1126 & Vol. V, Part 1, pp. 137-140: “Serious guide-making notable map interesting and sometimes surprising for its showing of trails.... It will be seen that Mullan and Freyhold...were seduced by the new idea, Wyoming, represented on their map rather more correctly than by others this year.” ($1,000-2,000)

141. MULLAN, John. Report on the Construction of a Military Road from Fort Walla-Walla to Fort Benton. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1863. Lithograph maps and plates. 8vo, original cloth. First edition. Graff 2932. Howes M884. Plains & Rockies IV:393. Streeter Sale 2103: “This is a first class report to read and the maps are most helpful in tracing journeys of others. The colored plates add to the interest.” Tweney, Washington 89 56. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West, Vol. V, pp. 85-95 & Nos. 1077, 1078, 1079 & 1080: “John Mullan’s labors in the Pacific Northwest comprise a significant chapter in the history of that region.... The Mullan Trail was unquestionably the most famous road ever constructed in the high Northwest.” ($800-1,600)

142. MUMEY, Nolie. Calamity Jane 1852-1903: A History of Her Life and Adventures in the West. Denver, 1950. Illustrations and maps, 2 facsimile pamphlets in rear pocket. 8vo, original cloth over boards. Very fine in glassine d.j. First edition, limited edition (#79 of 200 copies signed by the author). Adams, Guns 1565. Adams, One-Fifty 107. Howes M888. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 119. Notable American Women, pp. 267-268. ($100-300)

143. MUMEY, Nolie. The Teton Mountains.... Denver, 1947. Photographic illustrations, map. 8vo, original cloth over boards. Very fine, unopened. First edition, limited edition (#67 of 700 signed copies). Howes M892. Malone, Wyomingana, pp. 43-44. ($150-300)
144. MYRICK, Herbert. Cache la Poudre: The Romance of a Tenderfoot in the Days of Custer. New York & Chicago, 1905. Illustrations (photos and art work by Schreyvogel, Deming, and Fangel). 4to, original fringed smoked buckskin. Very good copy. First edition, limited edition (stated as 500 copies, but the present copy is numbered #533). Adams, Herd 1596. Dustin 476. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Deming 77), (Schreyvogel 84). Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 50 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #36). Howes M935. McCracken, 101, p. 39. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 22. ($250-500)

145. NICOLI, José Patricio. El Estado de Sonora. Yaquis y Mayos estudio histórico....segunda edición. Mexico: Imprenta de Francisco Díaz de León, 1885. 8vo, original wrappers. Author’s ink manuscript presentation to Juan N. Méndez. Rare in commerce. “Second edition” (but we find no record of a first edition). Palau 190478. Includes a small section on Mormons settling on the Yaqui River. ($300-600)

146. O’BEIRNE, H. F. Leaders and Leading Men of the Indian Territory.... Chicago, 1891. 12 plates, numerous text illustrations. 8vo, original cloth. Fine. First edition. Howes O3. Indian Territory mug book. ($200-400)
147. [PILGRIM, Thomas]. Live Boys in the Black Hills or the Young Texan Gold Hunters...Describing Their Adventures during a Second Trip over the Great Texas Cattle Trail.... Boston & New York, 1880. Plates. Very good in original red decorated cloth. First edition. Adams, Herd 1573. Graff 3293. Howes M789. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 275: “An early, perhaps the very first, cloth-covered novel of the Black Hills.” Raines, p. 165. Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 72. Pilgrim’s books are considered the first authentic cowboy fiction. Handbook of Texas Online: Thomas J. Pilgrim. ($200-400)
148. [PUNITIVE EXPEDITION]. AMERICAN RED CROSS. American Red Cross. Directions for Shipping Supplies to Troops on Mexican Border.... Washington, [1916]. Folio broadside (59 x 36 cm) printed in red and black. Issued after Pancho Villa’s March 9, 1916, raid on Columbus, New Mexico, which provoked President Woodrow Wilson to send General John J. Pershing with six thousand troops on the Punitive Expedition. ($250-500)

149. R[ANDALL], I[sabelle]. A Lady’s Ranche Life in Montana. London, 1887. 12mo, original cloth. Worn copy from the collection of Dorothy Josey, with her bookplate. First edition. Adams, Herd 1860. Howes R49. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 18: “An Englishwoman’s letters about ranch life in Montana in the 1880s.” ($100-200)
150. RANKIN, M. Wilson. Reminiscences of Frontier Days Including an Authentic Account of the Thornburg and Meeker Massacre...Respectfully Dedicated to the Pioneers of Northwestern Colorado and of the Snake River Valley in Southwestern Wyoming. Denver, [1938]. 4to, original cloth. Minor shelf wear, else fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 1798. Adams, Herd 1862. Howes R63. Streeter Sale 2260. ($150-300) 
151. RICHARDSON, Rupert Norval. The Comanche Barrier to South Plains Settlement.... Glendale: Clark, 1933. Illustrations (some photographic, by William Stinson Soule), maps. Fine and bright in original cloth, mostly unopened. First edition. Basic Texas Books 174. Clark & Brunet 207. Dobie, p. 35. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement—Its Literature”). Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 68: “A model of historical viewing and information.” Tate, Indians of Texas 2415. ($200-400)

152. RICHARDSON, Rupert Norval. The Comanche Barrier to South Plains Settlement...New Introduction by A. C. Greene. Abilene: [Designed and printed by W. Thomas Taylor for] Hardin-Simmons University, 1991. Photographic plates, illustrations by Barbara Whitehead. 4to, original cloth over boards. Mint. 
Centennial edition, limited edition (600 copies) of preceding, restoring some 11,000 words deleted in order to minimize publication costs of the 1933 edition, which appeared during the Depression. ($100-200)

153. RICHTHOFEN, Walter Baron von. Cattle-Raising on the Plains of North America. New York: Appleton and Company, 1885. 12mo, original cloth. First edition. Adams, Herd 1892. Graff 3499. Howes R273. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 23. Reese, Six Score 90: “Richthofen was enthusiastic about the range industry... Richthoften was the father of the famous World War I ace.” ($300-600) 

154. RICKETTS, W. P. Fifty Years in the Saddle. Sheridan, 1942. Illustrated. Fine in original cloth. Signed by author. First edition. Adams, Guns 1851. Adams, Herd 1893. Dobie, p. 115: “Contains the best account of trailing cattle from Oregon to Wyoming that I have seen.” Graff 3500. Howes R275. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 48. ($300-600) 

155. RIDINGS, Sam P. The Chisholm Trail.... Guthrie, [1936]. Illustrated, map. 8vo, original cloth. Fine in d.j. First edition. Adams, Guns 1856. Adams, Herd 1897. Basic Texas Books 70n: “Significant.” Dobie, p. 116. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #25. Dykes, Kid 233: “The chapter titled ‘John Chisum’ is really a summary of the Lincoln County War.” Howes R281. Reese, Six Score 91: “Best book on the Chisholm Trail.” ($150-300) 

156. RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILWAY. A Few Facts about the Climate and Resources of the New State of Utah.... Salt Lake City, 1896. Illustrations and maps. 8vo, original wrappers. Minor wear to wraps, otherwise fine. First edition. Not in Flake, Herd, etc. Railroad promotional with material on stock raising. ($200-400)

157. ROFF, Joe T. A Brief History of Early Days in North Texas and the Indian Territory. [Allen, Oklahoma], 1930. Fine in original wrappers. First edition. Adams, Guns 1885. Adams, Herd 1933. CBC 1129, 2036, 3374, 5017. Howes R409. Tate, Indians of Texas 2737. ($250-500) 

158. RUCKER, Lucy. A Brief Sketch of the Life of the Rev. L. P. Rucker, with Detailed Account of His Thrilling Adventure among the Indians, in the Year 1854. By His Daughter, Lucy Rucker [wrapper title]. N.p., n.d. [Brenham?, ca. 1920?]. Fine copy in original wrappers. 
First edition. Not in CBC, Howes, Rader, Tate, or other standard bibliographies. This rare account of a pioneer surveyor and educator who came to Texas in 1833 includes an unusual encounter with the Comanche in the Panhandle in 1854. ($200-400)

159. RUSSELL, Charles M. Good Medicine: The Illustrated Letters.... Garden City, 1930. Colored illustrations. Fine in d.j. First trade edition. Adams, Herd 1968. Dobie, p. 117. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 7. Howes R527. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 24. Yost & Renner 43a. ($250-500) 

160. RUSSELL, Charles M. Pen Sketches.... Great Falls, [1899?]. Illustrated. Very good in original cloth. Yost & Renner (5:6) do not list this variant. Adams, Herd 1970n. Howes R529. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 24n. Streeter Sale 1831. ($300-600)

161. RUSSELL, Charles M. (illustrator). MONTANA STOCKGROWERS ASSOCIATION. Fortieth Annual Convention of the Montana Stockgrowers Association Held at Great Falls, Montana, April 7 and 8, 1925.... N.p., n.d. 8 pp., 3 illustrations by Russell. 12mo, pictorial self wrappers. Creased where formerly folded, otherwise fine. First edition. Yost & Renner, p. 184 (#70). ($150-300)

162. RUSSELL, Charles M. (illustrator). Lot of 5 black and white postcards. Very fine. (1) Boss of the Trail Herd; (2) The Last of the Buffalo; (3) Mountain Retreat; (4) Nature’s Cattle; (5) The Scouts. ($10-30)

163. RYE, Edgar. The Quirt and the Spur: Vanishing Shadows of the Texas Frontier. Chicago, [1909]. Illustrated. 8vo, original cloth. Slight wrinkling to cloth, otherwise very fine in d.j. First edition. Adams, Guns 1953. Adams, Herd 1982. Dobie, p. 161. Howes R559. Reese, Six Score 95: “Rare because a prominent ranching family felt themselves slandered by some remarks in it and destroyed all the copies they could purchase.... Much about Ft. Griffin and Shackelford County in the early days, particularly the history of ranching there.” ($200-400)

164. SANTLEBEN, August. A Texas Pioneer Early Staging and Overland Freighting Days on the Frontiers of Texas and Mexico. New York & Washington: Neale, 1910. 8vo, original cloth. First edition. Basic Texas Books 181A. CBC 464, 1784, 3269, 4529. Dobie, p. 79: “Best treatise available on freighting on Chihuahua Trail.” Graff 3676. Howes S104. ($200-400)
165. SHINN, Jonathan. The Memoirs of Capt. Jonathan Shinn. Greeley, Colorado: Weld County Democrat, 1890. 12mo, original upper wrapper. Very good. Privately printed and rare. First edition. Adams, Herd 2061. Flake 7692. Graff 3761. Howes S417: “Pioneer experiences in the upper Mississippi country, Iowa, Nebraska and Colorado.” ($1,000-2,000)

166. SHIPMAN, Mrs. O. L. [Alice Jack Dolan]. Taming the Big Bend: A History of the Extreme Western Portion of Texas from Fort Clark to El Paso. [Marfa: Published by author, 1926]. Plates & map. Very good in original cloth. Carl Hertzog’s copy. First edition of a basic Big Bend book. Adams, Guns 2006. Adams, Herd 2063. Basic Texas Books 184. CBC 53 (plus 13 other entries). Howes S422. ($250-500) 

167. [SHIPMAN, Alice Jack Dolan (editor)]. Voice of the Mexican Border. Marfa, 1933-1938. 9 issues in wraps, including the rare October 1933 issue (“Highland Cattle Issue”), here with presentation by noted Texas Ranger J. B. Gillett, who is featured in the issue.
First printings of a primary publication relating to the Big Bend area that became a national park in 1944, in part due to the boosterism of this publication. CBC 3784. Tyler, Big Bend, p. 231: “One of the best sources on the history of nineteenth-century Presidio County.” ($250-500)

168. [SHIPMAN, Mrs. O. L. (Alice Jack Dolan)]. DAVIS MOUNTAIN FEDERATION OF WOMEN’S CLUBS. The Big Bend of Texas. [Brooklyn: Albertype, ca. 1928]. Sepia-tone photogravures. Oblong 16mo, original wrappers. Very fine, sealed in original mailing envelope. First edition. CBC 647 (plus 2 additional entries). Superb guidebook with gorgeous gravures. ($300-600)
169. SIRINGO, Chas. A. History of “Billy the Kid.” The True Life of the Most Daring Young Outlaw of the Age.... [Santa Fe: Published by the Author, 1920]. 8vo, original pictorial wrappers with photographs of The Kid and Pat Garrett. Minor wear to wraps, generally fine. First edition. Adams, Burs I:357: “This rare little book further strengthened some of the legends about the Kid which were by now well established.” Adams, Guns 2028. Dykes, Kid 79. Howes S516. Siringo (1855-1928), himself almost larger than life, here creates another legend, again apparently larger than life. ($750-1,500)

170. SIRINGO, Charles A. Riata and Spurs: The Story of a Lifetime Spent in the Saddle as Cowboy and Detective.... Boston, etc., 1927. Photographic plates. 8vo, original cloth. One corner bumped, light offsetting from plates, otherwise fine, binding bright, in pictorial d.j.
First edition, first issue. Adams, Guns 2030. Adams, Herd 2075. Adams, One-Fifty 125. Dobie, pp. 12, 119. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #8. Dykes, Kid 118. Howes S517. Paher, Nevada 1804. Reese, Six Score 99n: “Has considerable range interest, and is rare due to a threatened lawsuit which prompted its suppression.” ($200-400) 

171. SMALL, Floyd B. Autobiography of a Pioneer....From 1867 to 1916. Seattle, 1916. Illustrated. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good copy of a very home-made production. Exceedingly rare in commerce. First edition. Adams, Guns 2039. Adams, Herd 2083. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 437. Howes S560: “Adventures with buffalo, cattle and outlaws.” Very little is known of the author, who seems to be documented only from the account here. ($400-800) 

172. SMITHWICK, Noah. The Evolution of a State or Recollections of Old Texas Days. Austin, [1900]. Plates and illustrations. 8vo, original cloth. Fine, bright, and tight. First edition. Basic Texas Books 189. Clark, Old South III:105. Dobie, p. 52. Flake 8148. Graff 3872. Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 15: “If I could recommend only one book of early Texas, it would be The Evolution of a State.” Howes S726. Tate, Indians of Texas 2112. ($250-500)

173. SMYTHE, H. Historical Sketch of Parker County and Weatherford, Texas. St. Louis, 1877. 8vo, original cloth. Worn copy of a rare book. First edition. Adams, Herd 2103: “Rare.” CBC 3706. Dobie, p. 58. Graff 3873. Howes S734. Raines p. 191. Reese, Six Score 100: “First procurable history of a Texas county. Cattle material is scattered throughout the work. Every serious collector of range cattle books should investigate the vast fields of local and county history.” Vandale 162. ($1,000-3,000) 

174. SNELL, Joseph W. Painted Ladies of the Cowtown Frontier. Kansas City, 1965. Text illustrations. Very fine in original cloth. With original drawing of a saloon-brothel. Author’s signed presentation copy to Tal Luther. First edition, limited edition (#1 of 250 signed copies). Adams, Guns 2059. ($150-300)

175. SOWELL, A. J. Rangers and Pioneers of Texas.... San Antonio, 1884. Text engravings. 8vo, original cloth. Spine slightly darkened, binding moderately scuffed and shelf worn, light abraded spot at base of spine, hinges just starting (but holding), endpapers lightly browned, scattered mild foxing to text. First edition. Basic Texas Books 192: "One of the basic sources on the vicissitudes of the pioneer settlers in Texas." Dobie, p. 58 & p. 60: "A graphic book down to bedrock." Graff 3909. Howes S801. Raines, p. 193. Vandale 165. ($1,000-2,000) 

176. SPEARS, John R. Illustrated Sketches of Death Valley and Other Borax Deserts of the Pacific Coast. Chicago & New York, 1892. Illustrated. 8vo, original cloth. Moderate shelf wear, interior fine. First edition. Cowan II, p. 604. Edwards, Desert Treasure, p. 2; Enduring Desert, pp. 227-28: “Noted for its early photographs...these may be the first pictures ever published—perhaps ever taken—of the Death Valley region... Certainly no desert collection even merits the name without a copy of the Spears.” Graff 3926. Howes S821. Paher, Nevada 1844: “Easily the cornerstone of any desert collection.” ($150-300) 

177. SPIKES, Nellie Witt. The Early Days on the South Plains. N.p., [1937]. 8vo, original wrappers. Wraps moderately stained, internally fine. Rare. First edition. Adams, Herd 2132: “Scarce.” Not in CBC. Good detail on pioneer life during open range days in the Llano Estacado, including a month-long spring roundup. Excellent women’s and social history, and a rare range item. ($150-300) 

178. SPRING, Agnes Wright. The Cheyenne and Black Hills Stage and Express Routes. Glendale: Clark, 1949. Illustrations and map. 8vo, original red cloth. Mint, signed by author. First edition. Adams, Guns 2084. Clark & Brunet 237. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 131: “One of the finest books on the Hills.” Malone, Wyomingana, pp. 53-54. ($100-200)

179. SPRING, Agnes Wright. The Cheyenne Club: Mecca of the Aristocrats of the Old-Time Cattle Range. Kansas City: Don Ornduff, 1961. Text illustration of the Club in 1884. 8vo, original wrappers bound in original cloth (as issued). Very fine, signed by Spring. First edition, edition limited to 117 copies, and only a few bound in cloth. The Club compared favorably with any gentleman’s club in the British Empire. ($100-300)
180. STANLEY, Clark. The Life and Adventures of the American Cow-Boy. Life in the Far West by Clark Stanley, Better Known as the Rattle-Snake King. [Providence?]: Published by Clark Stanley, 1897. Photographic plates. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good. First edition. Dobie, p. 120: “Includes a collection of cowboy songs, the earliest I know of.” Adams, Guns 2088. Adams, Herd 2147. Howes S875. Graff 3042. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 25: “Exceedingly rare.” Cf. Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 114 (illustrated). ($250-500)
181. STANSBERY, Lon R. The Passing of 3D Ranch. [Tulsa, ca. 1930]. Photoplate of author, photographic text illustrations. 12mo, original cloth. Fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 2125. Adams, Herd 2146. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 19-21. Howes S871. ($150-300) 

182. STEEDMAN, Charles J. Bucking the Sagebrush or the Oregon Trail in the Seventies.... New York & London, 1904. Plates and illustrations (some by Charles M. Russell), map. 8vo, original buckram. Mild outer wear, else fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 2153. Dobie, p. 120. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 21 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #34); p.191 (“Russell Rarities #46). Flake 8383a. Graff 3957. Howes S916. McCracken, 101, p. 45. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 25. Reese, Six Score 103: “Narrative of a cattle drive from Oregon to Wyoming in 1878. Well-written and interesting. Certainly one of the earliest drives of this magnitude from Oregon east, a little-recognized cattle trail.” Yost & Renner, Russell I:19. ($300-600)

183. STERNE, J. J. Let ‘Er Buck. Texas Cattle Brands- Adorning Garrison Hall-University of Texas. [San Antonio, ca. 1928]. Silk rodeo handkerchief with colored illustration of a cowboy on the hurricane deck of a bucking bronco, in oval on a green field with a white border of 32 numbered Texas cattle brands. 64.5 x 66 cm. Chic and rare rodeo ephemera. ($150-300)

184. STRAHORN, Carrie Adell. Fifteen Thousand Miles by Stage A Woman’s Unique Experience during Thirty Years of Path Finding and Pioneering from the Missouri to the Pacific and from Alaska to Mexico. New York & London, 1911. Plates and illustrations (many by Charles M. Russell). 8vo, original cloth. Minor shelf wear, hinges neatly strengthened, otherwise a fine, bright copy in d.j. First edition of a classic description of stage-coaching in the American West. Adams, Guns 2152. Adams, Herd 2180. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #39); p. 191 (“Russell Rarities” #42): “Especially sought [is] any copy of the first in the original Russell illustrated dust wrapper.” Flake 8491. Graff 3999. Howes S1054. McCracken, 101, p. 46. Yost & Renner, Russell I:25. ($300-600)

185. STRAHORN, Robert E. The Hand-Book of Wyoming and Guide to the Black Hills and Big Horn Regions for Citizen, Emigrant, and Tourist. Cheyenne [Chicago], 1877. Illustrated. 8vo, original wrappers. First edition. Adams, Herd 2181. AII, Wyoming 168. Eberstadt 135:937: “Seldom found in original printed wrappers.” Graff 4000. Howes S1055. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 91: “Standard and well-known Wyoming book which is of more importance than many of the others in this listing.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 8. Reese, Six Score 194n. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints A.1877.1. Streeter Sale 2248. ($500-1,000)
186. STRAHORN, Robert E. The Resources and Attractions of Idaho Territory.... Boise City: Idaho Legislature, 1881 [copyright 1881, by Robert E. Strahorn, Omaha Republican Print]. Text illustrations, folded lithograph map. 8vo, original wrappers. Spine moderately chipped, wrappers slightly wrinkled and with a few minor spots, interior fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 2183. AII, Idaho Imprints 172. Howes S1056. ($400-800)
187. STRAHORN, Robert E. The Resources of Montana Territory and Attractions of Yellowstone National Park.... Helena [Omaha?]: Montana Legislature, 1879. Text illustrations. 8vo, original wrappers (professionally rebacked with sympathetic paper and restored). Rare in commerce in recent decades. First edition. Adams, Herd 2184. Howes S1057. McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 162. Streeter Sale 2252. Among the illustrations is a bird’s-eye view of Helena (not noted by Reps). ($500-1,000)

188. STRAHORN, Robert E. Montana and Yellowstone National Park.... Kansas City, 1881. Text illustrations. 8vo, original cloth. Some rubbing and staining. Second edition of preceding, greatly expanded and revised (present edition appears to be more rare in commerce). Adams, Herd 2182. Howes S1057. Reese, Six Score 104: “One of his best promotions... The book contains statements which make Brisbin pale in comparison... A work so thoroughly rewritten and expanded that it bears little resemblance to the ephemeral first edition... Descriptions and depictions of Yellowstone National Park are especially more fulsome.” ($500-1,000) 

189. STRAHORN, Robert E. To the Rockies and Beyond. [Omaha]: Omaha Republican Print, 1878. Text illustrations. 8vo, original wrappers (wanting lower wrapper). Map not present. First edition. Adams, Herd 2185. Flake 8492. Howes S1058. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 90. Smith 9956n. Streeter Sale 2114 (second edition, 1879). This is the Strahorn Western guide that brought the author to the notice of railroad magnate Jay Gould and launched Strahorn’s career as a railroad publicist. ($100-200) 

190. STREETER, Floyd Benjamin. Prairie Trails & Cow Towns.... Boston, [1936]. Plates. 8vo, original cloth. Generally fine, partially unopened, in d.j. First edition. Dobie, pp. 121, 157. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #27. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13; Western High Spots, p.15 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”): “The classic on the Kansas cow towns”; p. 28 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 78 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Howes S1072. Reese, Six Score 105: “One of the best books on the cow towns, bringing together considerable information. The history is accurate and well written.” ($300-600)

191. STUART, Granville. Forty Years on the Frontier.... Cleveland: Clark, 1925. Illustrated. 2 vols., 8vo, original cloth. Fine, bright set, mostly unopened. First edition. Adams, Guns 2160. Adams, Herd 2195. Adams, One-Fifty 133. Clark & Brunet 245. Dobie, pp. 121-22, 146: “Nothing better on the cowboy has ever been written than the chapter entitled ‘Cattle Business’ in Volume II. A prime work throughout.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #9. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 6. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”); p. 85 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Flake 8523. Howes S1096. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 25. Mintz, The Trail 450. Reese, Six Score 106. ($400-800) 

192. TALLENT, Annie D. The Black Hills; or, The Last Hunting Ground of the Dakotahs.... St. Louis, 1899. Plates and text illustrations. 8vo, original cloth. Binding lightly rubbed, front hinge starting, otherwise fine, fresh, and bright. First edition. Adams, Guns 2180. Adams, Herd 2232. Graff 4061. Howes T14. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 124 (one of his five standards for the post-Gold Rush period). Luther, High Spots of Custer 130. McCracken, 101, pp. 46-47. The author was the first Anglo-American female in the Black Hills. ($150-300)

193. TERRELL, A. W. Speech...Delivered in the Senate of Texas, January 21, 1884, on Senate Bill No. 2, Entitled “An Act to Regulate the Grazing of Stock in Texas, and to Prescribe and Provide Penalties for its Violation.” Austin, 1884. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good. First edition. Adams, Herd 2240: “Rare.” Raines, p. 201. Terrell’s impassioned and lengthy speech strongly condemns “free grass,” fence cutting, and all of the pernicious evils attendant to illegal use of both private and public lands. Ultimately, fence-cutting was made a felony punishable by one to five years in prison, and ranching in Texas changed forever. ($200-400) 

194. [TEXAS ALMANACS]. Collection of 14 Texas almanacs, 1856-1882. Condition varies, some rough and a few incomplete. Sold not subject to return. The almanacs for 1857, 1860, and 1861 bear the pencil signature of Eleanor Onderdonk (1884-1964), painter and art curator at the Witte Museum. As Jenkins (Basic Texas Books 172) comments: “The Richardson almanacs comprise one of the finest research sources for virtually every aspect of nineteenth-century Texas history.... In addition to the wealth of material on early Texas history, the Richardson almanacs, particularly the post-war issues, are rich in articles on cattle and sheep ranching, railroads, commerce, and annual statistical data.” Discussing Texas almanacs as a rich source for the history of Texas counties, H. Bailey Carroll describes them collectively as “The Encyclopedia of Texas” (Southwestern Historical Quarterly 45:4). List available on request, or see our web site. ($1,500-3,000)

195. [TEXAS LITHOGRAPHS]. IRIARTE, Hesiquio & H. SALAZAR, (lithographers). Two early Mexican lithographs showing towns in Texas, published in Mexico in 1845: Galveston (Tejas.). (2) Houston, (Capital de Tejas). Ron Tyler in notes to his unpublished work on nineteenth-century lithographs of Texas suggests that these Galveston and Houston views were probably the first lithographic views of Texas cities published in Mexico after Texas was annexed by the United States. ($200-400)

196. TEXIAN CAMPAIGNE CHINA. The collection contains 50 pieces of Staffordshire china in a variety of colors. Produced in England between 1846–1852. Most are in very fine condition. The Texian Campaigne china was produced in the Tunstall area of England between 1846–1852. The series depicts six romanticized views of the United States’ victory in the Mexican-American War. The Texian Campaigne pottery has become one of the most desired and highly valued of the Staffordshire patterns. ($35,000-65,000)

197. THOMPSON, Albert W. The Story of Early Clayton, New Mexico. [Clayton, 1933]. Photographic text illustrations. 8vo, original wrappers. Very fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 2199. Adams, Herd 2296. Adams, More Burs 209n: “The book is now rare; in fact, the copy I once owned is the only copy I have ever seen.” Eberstadt 109:107: “Thompson rode the range from the Cimarron to the Canadian, was one of the founders of Clayton, and had a life-time of experience and adventure among the cattle men, desperadoes, and settlers of the Southwest.” ($400-800)
198. THORP, N. Howard (“Jack”). Songs of the Cowboys. Estancia, New Mexico, [1908]. 12mo, original red wrappers. Crack at lower hinge, else very fine. Laid in is author’s three-page signed manuscript of lyrics for “Pecos Tom” written on Thorp’s livestock company letterhead. First edition of the first book of cowboy songs, also author’s first book. Dobie, p. 129. Dykes, Kid 56: “The first of the compilations of cowboy songs.” Merrill, Aristocrats, pp. 10, 25: “[A] puny little book that sold for a quarter...now classed as excessively rare.” Reese, Six Score 73n. Vandale 185. ($1,200-2,400) 

199. TITTSWORTH, W. G. Outskirt Episodes. [Avoca, Iowa, 1927]. Portrait of author. 8vo, original cloth. Very fine and bright in tattered d.j. First edition. Adams, Guns 2219: “This rare book is the personal narrative of the author’s life and adventures in the Wyoming country and his experiences among the Rocky Mountain outlaws in the days when the Union Pacific Railroad was building westward.” Eberstadt 107:381b. Flake 8960. Graff 4158. Howes T275. ($250-500) 

200. TLAXCALA (Mexican State). GOVERNOR. [Declaration by Governor Antonio Rodríquez Bocardo, declaring Maximilian’s empire illegitimate and stating that Tlaxcala will adhere to Benito Juárez’s government]. Huamantla, October 2, 1866. Folio broadside (32 x 21.2 cm). Lower corner trimmed (no loss of loss of text), otherwise fine. The eight articles repeat in eight variations that Tlaxcala supports Juárez and denounces the French and Maximilian. ($150-300)

201. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. KANSAS CITY SADDLERY COMPANY. Illustrated and Descriptive Catalogue No. 125. Kansas City Saddlery Company, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri.... Kansas City, [ca. early 1900s?]. Text illustrations (some photographic). 4to, original wrappers. Very good. First edition. Profusely illustrated catalogue of saddles, spurs, tack, and other accoutrements such as material and tools for working one’s own leather. ($150-300)

202. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. LABADIE, Julio. 1885 Precios corrientes de instrumentos de cirugía medicina e higiene de la drogueria de la profesa de Julio Labadie.... Mexico: Imprenta de Francisco Díaz de León, 1885. Text illustrations. 8vo, original terracotta pictorial wrappers printed in black, brown, and silver. Wraps lightly chipped with a few water spots, upper wrapper partially detached, interior very fine. This unusual Mexican trade catalogue (and imprint) is not in Palau. Labadie was the agent for the famed French medical manufacturer Mathieu, and all the instruments shown here are from that source. ($200-400)

203. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. WILSON, J. H. SADDLERY COMPANY. Illustrated Saddle Catalogue No. 16. With Description and Prices of Riding Goods Only. Denver, [ca. 1906-1918]. Numerous text illustrations of saddles and cowboy gear. 8vo, original wrappers, stapled (as issued). Lightly soiled, upper hinge split and wrap detached (but present), otherwise very good. This catalogue offers everything needed by the horseperson or cowboy. ($300-600) 

204. TRENHOLM, Virginia Cole. Footprints on the Frontier Saga of the La Ramie Region of Wyoming. [Douglas, 1945]. Plates and maps. 8vo, original cloth. Exceptionally fine in very fine d.j. First edition, limited edition (#316 of 1000 copies, signed by author) of a book important for both Wyoming and Texas. Adams, Burs I:388. Adams, Guns 2236. Adams, Herd 2329. Dobie, pp. 118 & p. 122: “The best range material in this book is a reprint of parts of James C. Shaw's Pioneering in Texas and Wyoming.” Howes T345. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 57. ($200-400) 

205. TRIGGS, J. H. History and Directory of Laramie City, Wyoming Territory, Comprising a Brief History...a Minute Description of a Portion of the Mining Region of the Black Hills. Also a General and Business Directory of Laramie City. Laramie City: Daily Sentinel Print, 1875. 8vo, original wrappers. Very light wear and chipping to spine, otherwise very fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 2239: “This exceedingly rare imprint gives a frank history of Laramie in its turbulent days and reign of violence.” Adams, Herd 2332: “Very rare.” AII, Wyoming Imprints 23. Graff 4191. Howes T351. Jennewein 83. McMurtrie, Early Printing in Wyoming. Streeter Sale 2245. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1875.7. Despite its chaotic beginnings, described in detail in the first few pages, Laramie by this time is represented as a well-ordered and prosperous city. ($2,500-5,000).
206. TRIGGS, J. H. History of Cheyenne and Northern Wyoming Embracing the Gold Fields of the Black Hills, Powder River and Big Horn Countries...the Great Yellow Stone National Park.... Omaha: Herald Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1876. Lithograph map: Map of Wyoming. Drawn by W. M. Masi, Surveyor, etc., for J. H. Triggs’ History of Cheyenne and Northern Wyoming.... 8vo, original wrappers. Spine slightly darkened, otherwise very fine. First edition. Adams, Guns 2238: “Exceedingly rare.... Early imprint with some material on the vigilantes.” Adams, Herd 2331. AII, Nebraska Imprints 443. Graff 4192. Howes T352. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 83: “What more could one ask for! In this book the Black Hills include everything from our present Hills west to the Big Horns, north to the Yellowstone, and south to the Sweetwater....” Streeter Sale 2247. ($2,500-5,000)

207. TURNER, Mary Honeyman Ten Eyck (Mrs. Avery Turner). Into the West. Amarillo, 1938. Text illustrations (mostly photographic). 8vo, original cloth. Very fine in original glassine d.j. First edition, limited edition (125 copies). Adams, Guns 2251. Adams, Herd 2345: “Scarce.” Not in CBC. Turner gives an excellent account of her life in the Panhandle from 1901. The author and her husband were major boosters of Amarillo and the Texas Panhandle. ($350-700)

208. TURNER, Mary Honeyman Ten Eyck (Mrs. Avery Turner). These High Plains. Amarillo, 1941. Text illustrations (photographic). 8vo, original cloth. Very fine copy in original glassine wrapper. First edition, limited edition (150 copies). Adams, Burs I:390. Adams, Guns 2252. Adams, Herd 2346. Dykes, Kid 311. Not in CBC. The author writes interestingly of her memories of forty years in the Texas Panhandle, from her initiation to ranching life as a guest of Charles and Molly Goodnight to the advent of the black gold era. ($300-600) 

209. TWITCHELL, Ralph Emerson. The Leading Facts of New Mexican History. Cedar Rapids: The Torch Press, 1911-1917. Profusely illustrated. 5 vols., 4to, original buckram. Very good to fine, complete. First edition. Adams, Guns 2254. Dykes, Kid 62. Howes T443. Palau 342608. Rittenhouse 588. Saunders 4693. Tate, Indians of Texas 192. Wagner, Spanish Southwest (Bibliography), p. 523 (citing first 2 vols.). Wallace, Arizona History 15. ($500-1,000) 

210. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY. Guide to the Union Pacific Railroad Lands 12,000,000 Acres 3,000,000 Acres in Central and Eastern Nebraska Now for Sale.... N.p., n.d. [1875 or after]. 2 lithograph maps. Very good in wraps, maps very fine. Later edition of a work apparently first issued in 1870 and frequently republished. This edition is unusual in that it is aimed at the British and European markets. Cf. Adams, Herd 2351, Graff 4238, etc. Promotes settlement on the railroad’s vast holdings, dividing the available lands along the line into three classes: agricultural lands (the first 350 miles west of the Missouri River), grazing lands (from the forks of the Platte through the Laramie Plains in Wyoming), and mineral lands (between the Black Hills and the Wasatch Mountains). ($300-600)

211. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY. The Resources and Attractions of Washington Territory.... Omaha, 1888. 8vo, original wrappers. Wrappers lightly soiled, otherwise very fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 2445. ($200-400)
212. UNITED STATES. ARMY. MILITARY DIVISION OF THE MISSOURI. Record of Engagements with Hostile Indians within the Military Division of the Missouri from 1868 to 1882, Lieutenant General P. H. Sheridan, Commanding.... Washington, 1882. 8vo, original upper wrapper. Second edition of a basic military report. Dustin 247. Howes S395: “Official compilation covering the bloodiest years of western warfare.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 71. Rittenhouse 520. Streeter Sale 1827 (Chicago edition). Tate, Indians of Texas 2428 ($250-500)

213. UNITED STATES. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR. CENSUS OFFICE. Report on Indians Taxed and Indians Not Taxed in the United States.... Washington, 1894. Plates and maps. 4to, original cloth. The massive binding is worn and somewhat loose, otherwise fine, the plates and maps very fine. First edition. Graff 4396. Howes D418. McCracken, 101, p. 47: “This beautifully illustrated volume enumerates the Indian population in every imaginable category [and] contains a wealth of the sort of statistical information that only the government can produce.” The iconography and maps in this volume are superb. ($1,000-2,000)

214. UNITED STATES. SENATE. SELECT COMMITTEE TO EXAMINE INTO THE CONDITION OF THE SIOUX AND CROW INDIANS. ...Report ...to Examine into the Condition of the Sioux Indians upon Their Reservation...and also Examine into the Grievances of the Indian Tribes in the Territory of Montana. [Washington], 1884. 2 folded chromolithograph maps. 8vo, unbound, laid in later green cloth binding. A few splits to one map, otherwise fine. First edition. One of the major reports concerning the dilemma of Native Americans in the West, reflecting the conflicting desires to both help them and “civilize” them. Of interest for stock raising by Native Americans are reports on the condition of the cattle on various reservations and the proposal to give cattle to the tribes in exchange for promises of peace. ($150-300)

215. UTAH (Territory). Acts, Resolutions, and Memorials, Passed by the First Annual, and Special Sessions, of the Legislative Assembly, of the Territory of Utah, Begun and Held at Great Salt Lake City, on the 22nd Day of September, A.D., 1851. Also...the Act Organizing the Territory of Utah.... G.S.L. City: Brigham H. Young, Printer, 1852. 8vo, sewn with fly leaves, but unbound, as issued. First edition, first issue. Jones 267. McMurtrie, The Beginnings of Printing in Utah 15. This early Utah Territory imprint is the first collection of Utah Territory laws and includes important statutes related to ranching, such as an act concerning enclosures and fences and brands. ($300-600)
216. VAUGHN, Robert. Then and Now; or, Thirty-Six Years in the Rockies.... Minneapolis, 1900. Text illustrations (including Charles M. Russell). 8vo, original cloth. Author’s signed presentation copy. First edition. Adams, Herd 2403. Graff 4466. Howes V60. McCracken, 101, p. 48: “An interesting look at the early years of Montana from one man’s perspective.” Yost & Renner, Russell I:11. The penultimate chapter of the book is on Yellowstone. ($150-300)
217. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. Eight Mexican colonial devotionals in one volume (all but one printed Puebla de los Angeles), including: Dia doce de cada mes...por patrona principalìsima de este Reyno en su portentosa imagen de Guadalupe.... Puebla [de los Angeles], 1773. Full-page unattributed primitive woodcut of the Virgin of Guadalupe. 16mo, contemporary full Mexican sheep. Puebla de los Angeles edition of a popular colonial devotional. Mathes, Bibliotheca Novohispana Guadalupana (citing a 1774 edition) (anonymous). Medina, Puebla de los Angeles 885. The Virgin of Guadalupe has been the symbol of Mexico’s spiritual unity for over 450 years. ($250-500)

218. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. FERNÁNDEZ DE ECHEVERRÍA Y VEYTIA, Mariano de. Baluartes de México. Descripcion histórico de las cuatro milagrosas imágenes de Nuestra Señora, que se veneran en la muy noble, leal, é imperial ciudad de México.... Mexico, 1820. Small 4to, original wrappers. First edition. Mathes, Bibliotheca Novohispana Guadalupana 1820 (Fernández de Echeverría Veytia). Medina, Hispano-Americana 11880. Palau 88423. Sabin 21776. Sutro, p. 128. The work is a study of the four major shrines to the Virgin Mary in Mexico City (Guadalupe, Los Remedios, La Piedad, and La Bala), with the emphasis on the Virgin of Guadalupe. ($300-600)

219. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. TORNEL Y MENDÍVIL, J[osé] Julián. La aparición de Nuestra Señora de Guadalupe de México.... Orizaba, 1849. 2 vols. in one, 8vo, original Mexican sheep over boards. First edition of the most extensive refutation of calumnies concerning the Virgin of Guadalupe that had appeared up to that time. Palau 334543. Puttick & Simpson, Bibliotheca Mejicana 1671. ($250-500)

220. VOORHEES, Luke. Personal Recollections of Pioneer Life on the Mountains and Plains of the Great West. [Cheyenne: Privately printed, 1920]. Frontispiece portrait. 8vo, original cloth. Author’s signed presentation copy. First edition, limited edition (125 copies). Adams, Guns 2277. Graff 4498. Holliday 1133: “The author, Cheyenne’s first Post Master and cattle man, narrates a trip across the plains to the Republican River country in 1857.” Howes V142. ($150-300) 

221. WALKER, Tacetta B. Stories of Early Days in Wyoming. Big Horn Basin. Casper, [1936]. Plates. 8vo, original cloth. First edition. Adams, Guns 2287. Adams, Herd 2422. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 20: “Includes the story [and a photograph] of Lucy Moore, an enterprising woman who became a successful sheep rancher in the late 1800s in the Big Horn Basin of Wyoming.” ($125-250)
222. WALLACE, Ernest. Ranald S. Mackenzie on the Texas Frontier. Lubbock: West Texas Museum Association, 1964. Portrait, illustrations, map. 8vo, original cloth. Very fine in fine d.j. Scarce in cloth issue. First edition. Basic Texas Books 25n. Prucha, Indian-White Relations 4660. Tate, Indians of Texas 3104: “This excellent work remains the best treatment of Mackenzie’s crucial role in military campaigns against Comanches, Kiowas, and Mexican Kickapoos from 1871 through the Red River War.” ($150-300) 

223. [WATSON, Douglas S.]. West Wind the Life Story of Joseph Reddeford Walker.... Los Angeles, 1934. Portrait, text illustrations (some Remington), map. 8vo, original leather over boards. Fine, signed by publisher Percy H. Booth. First edition, limited edition (100 copies according to most bibliographers). Graff 4558. Howes W165: “Presents all available information on an eminent figure of the early fur-trade era, the leader, in 1836, of the first trapping expedition into California over the Sierras.” Paher, Nevada 2106. Streeter Sale 3043. ($300-600) 

224. WAUD, A. R. A Drove of Texas Cattle Crossing a Stream-Sketched by A. R. Waud.-[See Page 666.]. New York, 1867. Folio sheet with wood engraving on recto and text on verso, pp. 665-666, from the October 19, 1867, issue of Harper’s Weekly. Engraved woodcut of a cattle drive showing crowded longhorns being driven across a shallow stream in the moonlight, with contemporary muted coloring. Rarely found with contemporary color, the effect of which is dramatic. “The first presentation of a cattle drive in an American magazine” (Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 36, illustrated). Taft (Artists and Illustrators of the Old West). ($75-150)

225. WEBB, Walter Prescott. The Great Plains. [Boston, etc., 1931]. Plates, illustrations, maps. 8vo, original cloth, d.j. First edition, first issue. Adams, Herd 2455. Basic Texas Books 212. Dobie, pp. 19, 123-124. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #28. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 17; Western High Spots, p. 77 (“A Range Man’s Library”): “The greatest single book about a major segment of the range country”; p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 39. Howes W193. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 8. Rader 3594. Reese, Six Score 111: “A must for every western library.” ($150-300) 

226. WEBB, Walter Prescott. The Texas Rangers: A Century of Frontier Defense. Boston & New York, 1935. Illustrations (photographic and art work of Lonnie Rees). 8vo, original half leather over linen. In publisher’s slipcase (split). Signed inscription by Webb and with artist Rees’ signed ink drawing of a horse and rider and portraits of Webb and Rees. First edition, first issue, limited edition (#29 of 205 copies signed by author). Adams, One-Fifty 145: “The most thorough and reliable work to date on the Texas Rangers, and contains much material on Texas outlaws.” Adams, Guns 2333. Basic Texas Books 212A. Dobie, pp. 58, 60: “The beginning, middle and end of the subject.” Dykes, Kid 210: “Rare”; Western High Spots, pp. 119-20 (“Ranger Reading”). Howes W194. Tate, Indians of Texas 2449. ($600-1,200) 

227. WELLMAN, Paul I. The Callaghan Yesterday and Today. Encinal, [1945]. Text illustrations (mostly photographic). 8vo, original wrappers. With typed letter signed, from Callaghan Ranch manager to historian, librarian and archivist Seb Wilcox laid in, June 15, 1945. First edition. Adams, Herd 2460. CBC 2937, 4694. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 59 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #114); p. 102 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). ($150-300)
228. WHITNEY, Orson F. History of Utah.... Salt Lake City, 1892-1904. Steel-engraved and photographic portraits, scenes, and views. 4 vols., 4to, original roan. Generally a very good set. First edition. Flake 9769. Scallawagiana 100 79. This comprehensive history of the state is sympathetic to the Mormons; the author was the first Utah native to write a full-length study of the state. ($750-1,500)
229. WILBARGER, J. W. Indian Depredations in Texas.... Austin, 1889. 38 plates (mostly wood engraved and attributed to O. Henry, a few photographic). 8vo, original cloth. Light shelf wear, hinges starting (but strong), text block slightly shaken due to the heavy book block and weak binding, overall very good. Book plate of Texas author James T. DeShields on front pastedown. First edition (a second edition appeared in 1890). Basic Texas Books 218. CBC 5037. Dobie, pp. 36 & 58. Eberstadt, Texas 162:911. Howes W407. Library of Congress, Texas 231. Raines, p. 219. Tate, Indians of Texas 2450: “One of the most unusual and frequently cited books in Texas history. Wilbarger was scalped by Comanches and had good reason to hold a personal grudge.” ($300-600)
230. WILLIAMS, J. E. (Jim). Fifty-Eight Years in the Panhandle of Texas. Austin, [1944]. Text illustrations (photographic). 8vo, original cloth. Fine, with author’s typed, signed note. First edition. Adams, Herd 2523. Not in CBC. Author’s experiences with the Bar X and Quarter Circle Heart Ranch. ($200-400)

231. WILLIAMS, J. R. Cowboys Out Our Way...With an Introduction by J. Frank Dobie. New York, 1951. Cartoons on almost every page. Oblong 8vo, original linen. Very fine in d.j. First edition, first printing. Adams, Herd 2524. Dobie, p. 124. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 55 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #79); p. 84 (“A Range Man’s Library”). McVicker B84. Reese, Six Score 114: “A book of cartoons dealing with the cow country... Williams was most at home with a ranch setting for his sardonic humor.” ($100-200) 

232. WILSON, Laura. Watt Matthews of Lambshead. Austin, [1989]. Photographs by author. 4to, original cowhide over cloth. Slipcase. First edition, limited edition (250 copies in the special binding). A superb photodocumentary that captures ranch life, personalities, and the challenges of living on the range. ($250-450) 

233. WILSON, M. L., et al. A Study of Ranch Organization and Methods of Range-Cattle Production in the Northern Great Plains Region. Washington: United States Department of Agriculture, Technical Bulletin No. 45, March, 1928. Text illustrations (photos, maps, charts). 8vo, original wrappers. Lower wrap moderately stained, otherwise fine. Scarce. First edition of a core technical and environmental study of regional range conditions and the number of livestock that certain areas in the Great Plains can support. Not in Adams (Herd), etc. ($100-200)

234. WINGATE, George W. Through the Yellowstone Park on Horseback. New York, 1886. Text illustrations (scenes and views, some full page), large lithograph map of Yellowstone Park in rear pocket. 8vo, original cloth. Binding with light shelf wear, front pastedown slightly abraded, otherwise fine. Map with a few splits at folds. First edition of an early tourist travel account of Yellowstone. Bradford 5941. Eberstadt 107-393g. The map, which includes a compilation of earlier routes through Yellowstone, presents a considerable advance over any available for the use of the tourist or visitor. Some of the lively illustrations are signed W. M. Cary or W.M.C., perhaps William de la Montagne Cary (1840-1922). See Taft, Artists and Illustrators of the Old West, pp. 52-53, 292. ($400-800)
235. WITTLIFF, William D. (photographer). Broadside with photogravure, signed: Vaquero [at end]: Photogravure printed by Rick Loudermilk at Flatbed Press from a plate by Byron Brauchli, Text set and printed at Wind River Press | Photograph and design by Bill Wittliff, The Book Club of Texas | Austin | 1991. 56.3 x 38.2 cm. Mint, as issued. Limited edition (#148 of 195 copies, signed by Wittliff). A strong, evocative, and stunningly simple and clean image, with compatible text below the gravure. ($200-400)

236. WRIGHT, Robert M. Dodge City the Cowboy Capital.... [Wichita, 1913]. 41 plates (including color frontispiece). 8vo, original cloth. Minor shelf wear, otherwise a superb copy, bright, and tight. First edition, first issue of one of the first books written about Dodge City, the northern terminus of the great cattle drives up from Texas. Adams, Burs I:421. Adams, Guns 2456. Adams, Herd 2564. Adams, One-Fifty 149. Dobie, p. 125. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13. Graff 4756. Howes W706. Merrill, Aristocrats, p. 27. Reese, Six Score 118. Streeter Sale 2395: “Wright’s is an authoritative and trustworthy account of the era.” ($300-600)

237. WYOMING (Territory). LAWS. General Laws, Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Wyoming.... Cheyenne: S. Allan Bristol, Public Printer, Tribune Office, 1870. 8vo, original full law sheep. First edition of the first book of substantial size printed in Wyoming Territory and the first printing of the Territory’s laws. AII (Wyoming) 6. McMurtrie, Early Printing in Wyoming 6. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1870.2. Streeter Sale 2235: “This compilation was for some time considered the first book printed in Wyoming; it is certainly the earliest official book printing.” ($500-1,000)

238. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John M. Thayer). Message of Governor Thayer to the Fourth Legislative Assembly, of Wyoming Territory, Convened at Cheyenne, November 2nd, 1875. Cheyenne: H. Glafcke, Printer, Daily Leader Office, 1875. 8vo, original wrappers. Shot (literally), but not to pieces. First printing. Adams, Herd 2289: “Rare.” AII (Wyoming) 24. Eberstadt 168:536. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1875.8. Numerous areas deal with stock issues, touching on such problems as stock rustling, diseases, and increase of the stock industry. The governor, however, realizing that man cannot live by beef alone, proposes measures to increase the presence of fish in the territory’s streams. ($300-600)

239. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John W. Hoyt). Message of Governor Hoyt to the Sixth Legislative Assembly, of Wyoming Territory, Convened at Cheyenne, November 4, 1879. Cheyenne: Leader Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1879. 8vo, original printed wrappers. Spine faded, wrappers lightly worn, otherwise fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 1085. AII (Wyoming) 48. Eberstadt 128:577: “The governor gives an interesting resume of territorial achievements, such as the recent quelling of Indian incursions, the introduction of 300,000 head of cattle and 200,000 head of sheep, the mineral discoveries in the Wind River, Seminole, Medicine Bow, and Laramie mountain regions; the cattle route through the Crow Reservation and consequent difficulties; Indian raids; road agents; and the incoming emigration.” Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1879.8. ($250-500) 

240. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John W. Hoyt). [From an article in the Cheyenne Leader.] Wyoming Territory; Its Resources, Progress and Prospects... [caption title]. N.p., n.d. [Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader, 1882]. 8vo, unbound (as issued). Upper blank corner of second leaf chipped, otherwise fine. First edition. Eberstadt 127:502. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1882.7. A promotional piece apparently put out by Wyoming itself lauding the resources and opportunities available in the Territory for both emigrants and investors. The Territory is made out to be a paradise on earth. ($800-1,600)

241. WYOMING. CONSTITUTION. 3 issues of the first Wyoming constitution, together forming an interesting printing sequence of the first edition: (1) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming Adopted in Convention at Cheyenne, Wyoming. September 30, 1889. Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889. 60, [2] pp. First edition, first issue, with the “Attest” incorrectly printed following p. 60. Streeter 2257. (2) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming.... 60, [2] pp. First edition, second issue, with the “Attest” also incorrectly printed following p. 60. It is from the same setting of type as the above issue, but printed on calendared paper. (3) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming.... 60 pp. First edition, third issue, with the “Attest” printed on p. 56 in its proper place, and again printed on calendared paper. Other than moving the “Attest,” this issue is from the same setting of type as (2) preceding. Streeter 2258. On November 5, 1889, Wyoming voters approved this constitution, the first in the world to grant full women’s suffrage. Wyoming is known as “The Equality State.” 3 vols. ($600-1,200) 

242. WYOMING. BOARD OF THE LIVE STOCK COMMISSIONERS. Official Brand Book of the State of Wyoming and a Compilation of Laws Affecting Live Stock.... Laramie: Laramie Republican Company, 1919. Numerous brands and ear marks illustrated. Narrow 12mo, original leather. First edition. Adams, Herd 2609: “Scarce.” Graff 4769. Included are many brands held by women. ($250-500) 

243. [WYOMING]. BURLINGTON ROUTE. Ranch Life in the “Buffalo Bill” Country. [Chicago, ca. 1925]. Text illustrations (photographic, some full page, scenes and views, including dude ranching, 2 maps). 12mo, original wrappers. Very fine. First edition? Promotional brochure with descriptions and photographs of the dude ranches near Cody and Yellowstone Park. ($50-100) 

244. [WYOMING]. Progressive Men of the State of Wyoming Illustrated. Chicago, 1903. 53 plates (steel-engraved, photo-engraved, and halftone portraits, and one by Charles M. Russell). 4to, original leather. First edition. McCracken, 101, p. 42: “It can be read as a who-was-who in the Wyoming livestock and mining industries. Included is a biographical sketch of...William F. Cody.” Merrill, Aristocrat, p. 27. Yost & Renner, Russell XVI:7 (p. 243). ($400-800) 

245. [WYOMING]. Wyoming Speaks in Pictures. Casper: Prairie Publishing Company, [ca. 1930]. 58 full-page photographic illustrations by Charles w. Belden of Pitchfork and Crandall Studios of Grant Teton National Park. Oblong folio, original bronze wrappers. First edition. Wyoming scenic views and vistas, ranch life, and outdoor sports and activities. If you have an image in your mind of a cattle drive, corral work, bucking broncos, or the life of a cowboy, you will probably find it here. ($250-500)

246. WYOMING IMPROVEMENT COMPANY. Wyoming, the Pennsylvania of the West. Railroads Now Opening up This Wonderful Territory. A Fertile Agricultural Country. Fifteen Thousand Square Miles of Rich Oil Fields....Bessemer, A Great Railroad, Manufacturing, and Industrial Centre Just Starting Up.... Geneva, [ca. 1888]. 28, [4] pp. Laid in are printed letter on stationery of Wyoming Improvement Company, map, and town plan. 8vo, original wrappers. First edition. Although supposedly promoting the entirety of Wyoming, this publication in fact is mostly a promotional for the proposed town of Bessemer, which failed to prosper and is now a ghost town. The majority of the pamphlet promotes the mineral and oil resources of the Territory. ($750-1,500)
247. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. By-Laws of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association. N.p., n.d. [1902 or after. 8vo, stapled. First printing. The Wyoming Stock Growers Association organized in 1872, and their by-laws were reprinted numerous times. Adams, Herd 2584: “Rare.” Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints A.n.d.5 (p. 54). Neither Adams (Herd) nor Stopka venture to suggest a date of publication. See our web site for additional notes. ($750-1,500)

248. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. 1884 Rounds-Ups [sic] of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association.... [Cheyenne, 1884]. Folio broadside (54.5 x 33.5 cm). Very good copy of a rare survival. First printing. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints B.1884.1. Streeter Sale 2376 (Brayer copy): “This gives the districts, date of spring and fall meetings, methods of covering the territory, and names of foreman and assistant foreman for each of 31 districts in Wyoming. This broadside shows most concretely an important phase of the activities of the live stock industry in Wyoming in the early days of 1884...-TWS.” ($4,000-8,000)
249. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. Reports of the Secretary and Treasurer of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association for the Year Ending March 31, 1894. Cheyenne: S. A. Bristol Co., Printers & Binders, 1894. 16mo, original wrappers. Exceptionally fine. First edition. Adams, Herd 2626: “Rare.” In addition to the usual male ranchers and cattle conglomerates, the list of members includes pioneer women ranchers Mrs. L. O. Aulsworth, Sophie Henke, Mrs. C. W. Irvine, Mrs. Elizabeth Merrill, Kate Rowlans, and Mrs. M. E. Watts. ($300-600)

250. [WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION]. Four titles, comprising a thorough history of that mighty organization, all first editions, in original cloth or wrappers, and fine condition: (1) Letters from Old Friends and Members of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association. Cheyenne, [1923]. Adams, Herd 2601. Dobie, p. 127. Graff 4783. Howes W729. McCracken 101. (2) GREENBURG, Dan W. Sixty Years a Brief Review the Cattle Industry in Wyoming.... Cheyenne, 1932. Adams, Herd 923. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Dufault/James), p. 102 (#63). Howes G375. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 4. (3) SPRING, Agnes Wright. Seventy Years a Panoramic History of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association.... N.p., 1942. Copies in wrappers are pretty common, but this cloth-bound issue is rare. Limited issue (100 copies bound in cloth). Adams, Herd 2141: “Scarce.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 17. Howes S850. McCracken, 101, p. 45: “Essential for any collection dealing with the Wyoming cattle and livestock industry.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 54 McCracken, p. 45. Reese, Six Score 10l. (4) FRINK, Maurice. Cow Country Cavalcade.... Denver, 1954. Adams, Guns 776. Adams, Herd 852: “This is the most recent of a series of histories which have been written on the Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association every ten years for the past thirty years.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 6 (“Collecting Modern Western Americana”)”; p. 79 (“A Range Man’s Library”). 4 vols. ($500-1,000)

251. YUCATÁN. Yucatan y Belice. Colección de documentos importantes que se refieren al Tratado de 8 de julio de 1893.... Mérida, 1894. Folded chromolithograph map. 8vo, original wrappers. Very good. Muy raro. First edition. Palau 378181. This is a collection of documents that underlay the July 8, 1893, treaty between Great Britain and Mexico concerning the long-disputed border between the Mexican state of Yucatan and the British colony of Belize. ($150-300) 

ADDENDA

252. CARRIÓN, Luís. Curso de explotacion de minas...Texto [with] ...Atlas. Pachuca, 1889. 30 blueprint plates. 2 vols., text & atlas, 8vo & folio, contemporary cloth over boards. Folio, contemporary cloth over boards. Very rare. First edition. Not in Palau. A rare Mexican mining work in unusual format, of which we trace no other complete copies in the U.S., concerning the rich gold and silver deposits in Pachuca. 2 vols. ($300-600)
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2.
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20.
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